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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Detailed Report

Generated On : 1/23/202

Property Information : At WA g 2 7 wa i
Folio: 03-4129-070-0001 . PN ki,
, = L
[Property Address: lE A a-l& Dr =5 E o i . o
Owner REFERENCE ONLY ¢ MORN[N GSIDE
Imailing Address wa e e A
5000 HOTELS & MOTELS - A "Tz .
W SUNRILS rhA\M
PA Primary Zone GENERAL
Primary Land Use 0000 REFERENCE FOLIO ;
Beds / Baths / Half 0/0/0 -. FDGE-.'«. IWTER=DR
Floors 0 : .-;
Living Units pra T
Actual Area 0 Sq.Ft &
Living Area 0 Sq.Ft el
Adjusted Area 0 Sq.Ft
Lot Size 0 Sq.Ft
Year Built > (959 Taxable Value Information
- 2019 2018 2017
Assessment Information
County
Year 2019 2018 2017 :
Exemption Value $0 $0 $C
Land Value $0 30 $0
Taxable Value $0 $0 $C
Building Value $0 $0 $0
§ & s School Board
0 0
e Exemption Value $0 $0 $C
majetNue 2 ) S0 |Taxable Value $0 50 $C
Assessed Value $0 $0 $0 City
Benefits Information Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Taxable Val 0 0 0
Benefit Type 2019 2018 2017| |2xaRE Yave s ¥ e
- - Regional
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, -
School Board, City, Regional). Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Taxable Value 30 $0 $0

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This wabsite may not reflact the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http:/fwww.miamidade.goviinfoldisclaimer.asp

Version:

https://www8.miamidade.gov/Apps/PA/propertysearch/ 1/23/202



Page 2o

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 1/23120

Property information

Folio: 03-4129-070-0001

Property Address:

Roll Year 2019 Land, Building and Extra-Feature Details

Land Information
Land Use [ Muni Zone I PA Zone l Unit Type [ Unitsl Calc Valu
Building Information

Building Number | subArea | YearBuit [ Actual Sq.Ft | Living Sq.Ft.| Adj Sq.Ft | Calc Value
Extra Features
Description ] Year Built ’ Unilsl Calc Value

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on recard. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclzimer and User Agreament at hltp.mwvw.miam|dade.govﬁnfoldisc‘almer.asp

Version;

https://www8.miamidade. gov/Apps/PA/propertysearch/ 1/23/2020
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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 1/23/20.

Property Information
Folio: 03-4129-070-0001

Property Address:

Roll Year 2018 Land, Building and Extra-Feature Details

Land Information
Land Use | Muni Zone | PA Zone I Unit Type [ Uniis, Calc Valut
Building Information

Building Number ] Sub Area | Year Buiit ] Actual Sq Ft.I Living Sq.Ft.I Adj Sq.Ft.l Calc Value
Extra Features
Description l Year Built I Units’ Calc Value

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and u

pdating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaime

r and User Agreement at hittp:fiwww.miamidade goviinfoldisclaimer.asp
Version:

https://www8.miamidade. gov/Apps/PA/propertysearch/ 1/23/2020



Search Application - Miami-Dade County Page 4 of

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 1/23/20:

Property Information
Folio: 03-4129-070-0001

Property Address:

Roll Year 2017 Land, Building and Extra-Feature Details

Land Information

Land Use | Muni Zone | PA Zone | Unit Type | Units] Calc Value

Building Information

Building Number | submrea | vearBuit | Actual Sq.Ft | Living $q.Ft | Adj Sq.Ft| Calc Valut

Extra Features

Description | Year Built I Unitsl Calc Vahse

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll, This website may not refliect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp:/fwww miamidade. goviinfo/disclaimer.asp

Version:

https://www8.miamidade.gov/A pps/PA/propertysearch/ 1/23/2021
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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 1/23/20

Property Information

Folio: 03-4129-070-0001

Property Address:

Full Legal Description

{EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDO
SUNRISE HARBOUR REV PL PB 65-22
fLOTS 11 THRU 13 & LOTS 17 THRU 20
BLK1&LOTYBLK 2

AS DESC IN DEC OR 23021-4598

JLOT SIZE 81000 SQ FT

FAU 03 4129 041 0110

Sales Information

Previous Sale Price OR Book-Page Qualification Description

The Office of the Proparty Appraiser is continvally edting and updating the tax roll. This website ma

y not reflect the most current information on record The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreament at hitp:/iwww.

miamidade.govfinfo/disclaimer.asp
Version:

https://www8.miamidade. gov/Apps/PA/propertysearch/ 1/23/202(



List of service addresses for January 2020 unsafe structures cases

N.B., for all of the exhibits that contain a mortgage, I included the entire mortgage to be complete,

but suggest that you delete all but the first and signature pages for the copies that are to be placed
on the agenda.

1) 1 Edgewater Dr - This is an 8-unit condominium, so the address for service of the initial
notice of unsafe structure is the condominium association. However, if the association does
not respond, the City will have to serve each individual unit owner and any related
interested parties for each unit. Please contact me to discuss the status of this case and to
decide whether to send notice to each unit owner separately.

Condominium Association (Sunbiz mailing | Owner (RA address)

address) Edgewater of Coral Gables Condo. Assoc.
Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium c/o Brian W, Pariser, P.A.

Association, Inc. Registered Agent

c/o FirstService Residential 9155 8. Dadeland Bivd, PH 1, Ste 1718
5805 Blue Lagoon Dr, Ste 310 Miami, FL 33156-2742

Miami, FL 33126-2063

CITY'S
EXHIBIT _Z



Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

1/22/20, 6:48 PM

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 1/22/2020

Follo Sub-Divislon Owner Address

i 03-4129-070-0010 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES AVENCIA CARIDAD CORDERC TRS 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT: 101
CONDO FRANK CODERO TRS Coral Gables

2 03-4129-070-0020 EDGEWATER OF CORAI. GABLES FELIX ALBEATO BERMUDEZ JR 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT: 201
CONDO EDWARD ANTHONY BATISTA Coral Gables

3 03-4129-070-0030 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES JULIETH DABDOUB 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT: 102
CONDO EDWARD DABOUB Coral Gables

4 03-4129-070-0040 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES PHILIP GADALA MARIA 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT: 202
CONDO Coral Gables

5 03-4129-070-0050 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES FRANCISCO J SANCHEZ & 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT; 103
CONDO JALAINE GARCIA Coral Gables

6 03-4129-070-0060 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES GLADYS BEATRIZ MARSHALL 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT: 203
CONDO Coral Gables

7 03-4129-070-0070 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES PEDRO MILIAN LE 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT: 104
CONDO REM BEATRIZ VIVES Coral Gables

8 03-4129-070-0080 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES DAVID O ESTRELLA 1 EDGEWATER DR UNIT; 204

CONDO

Coral Gables

https:ffwww8.miamidade.gov/Apps/PA/propertysearch/#/candidatesPrint

Page 10f 1



Detail by Entity Name 1/22/20, 6:55 PN

Division of

CORPORATIONS

loiried

_-f;?rnézz

- - ¥l 11

Department of Stale / Division of Corporations ¢ Search Records / Detad By Documant Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation
EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC.

Filing Information

Document Number N05000008354
FEVEIN Number 20-3407924
Date Filed 08/15/2005
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

1,21,35,81,95 EDGEWATER DRIVE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33133

Changed: 08/09/2018
Mailing Address

C/O FirstService Residential
5805 Blue Lagoon Dr

Suite 310
Miami, FL 33126

Changed: 08/09/2018

Registered Agent Name & Address

BRIAN W. PARISER, P. A.
Dadeland Centre

9155 South Dadeland Blvd.
Penthouse 1 - Suite 1718
Miami, FL 33156

Name Changed: 02/13/2019
Address Changed: 02/13/2019

Officer/Di Detail

htlp:ﬂsearch.sunbiz.orgIInquirnyorporationSearch]SearchResuI...&IistNameOrder:EDGEWATERCORALGABLESCONDOMINIU%20N050000083540 Page 10f 3



Detail by Entity Name

Name & Address

Title President

Quinones, Lourdes
8501 S.\W. 12th Terrace
Miami, FL 33144

Title VP, Secretary

Pujol-Fijuan, Janet
10297 S.W. 127th Street
Miami, FL 33176

Title Treasurer

Martin, Virginia

35 Edgewater Drive
Unit 207

Coral Gables, FL 33133

Annual Reports
Report Year Filed Date

2018 03/21/2018
2018 06/20/2018
2019 02/13/2019

Document images

021372018 - ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
10/31/2018 - AMENDED ANNUAL REFORT _ View image in PDF format
0802018 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
08/20/2018 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format i

03/21/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT _ View imags in PDF format |
D106/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT _ ViewimageinPDF format |
012172016 - ANNUAL REPORT _View image in PDF format J
Q120/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT | Viewimage in PDF format '
01/07(2014 - ANNUAL REPORT  View image in PDF format |
03(22/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT _ Viewimage in PDF format |
014262012 -- ANNUAL REPORT | View image in PDF format !
02128/2011 -~ ANNUAL REPORT _ Viewimagein PDF format |
044212010 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format .
0141452000 -- ANNUAL REPORT _ View image in PDF format
0472202008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF !orfn_af!_ :

http:f/search.sunbiz.org/inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResul...&listNameOrder=EDGEWATERCORALGABLESCONDOMINIU%20N050000083540

1/22/20, 6:55 PM

Page 2 of 3



Detail by Entity Name 1/22/20, 6:55 PM

Q3292007 - ANNUAL REPORT _Viewimage in PDF Tgtmal ]
0202/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
QR/15/2005 -- Domeastic Non-Profit View image in PDF lormat ]

Flotiaa Deparlmerst ¢l Stats won ol Coporalons

http:j/search.sunbiz orgfInquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResul...&listNameOrder= EDGEWATERCORALGABLESCONDOMINIU%20N050000083540 Page 3 of 3



Search Results Page 1 of 3

< City of

f’ oral r%;/ e

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services  Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help  Contact

& New Permit Search
Paermit Search Results

Permit#: App. Date ig:::ss Type Description Status IDs::: Final Date Fees Due
BL-19-11-4126 11/07/2019 35 INT / EXT PAVER POOL pending 0.00
EDGEWATER ALTERATIONS DECK &
DR WALKWAYS
$14,662
AB-19-10-5823 10/30/2019 35 BOA COMPLETE (LESS COMMERCIAL issued 10/30/2019 0.00
EDGEWATER THAN $75,000) *POOL DECK
DR PAVER
INSTALLATION
$14,662
EL-19-09-3933 09/16/2019 1 ELEC COMMERCIAL /  BUILDING pending 0.00
EDGEWATER RESIDENTIAL WORK RECERTIFICATION
DR (1959)
CONSTRUCTION
REGULATION
BOARD CASE
#19-9037 AND
UNSAFE
STRUCTURES
RC-19-08-4961 08/08/201% 1 BLDG RECERT / CRB BUILDING issued 09/12/2019 0.00
EDGEWATER RECERTIFICATION
DR {1959)
CONSTRUCTICN
REGULATION
BOARD CASE
#19-9037 AND
UNSAFE
STRUCTURES
BL-15-05-5825 05/28/2019 35 INT / EXT REPLACE pending 0.00
EDGEWATER ALTERATIONS RAILINGS FOR
DR EXT. STAIRS &

POOL AREA @ 35
EDGEWATER & 21
EDGEWATER DR
$5,200
AB-19-05-5446 D05/20/2019 35 BOA COMPLETE (LESS COMMERCIAL issued  05/20/2019 0.00
EDGEWATER THAN $75,000) *REV PER PERF
DR DATE 08/21/19
(RESPONSE TO
COMMENTS)
*REPLACE
RAILINGS FOR
EXT. STAIRS &
POOL AREA @ 35
EDGEWATER & 21
EDGEWATER DR

$5,200
BL-19-04-5299 04/19/2019 1 POOL / SPA / SWIMMING POOL  final 05/02/2019 09/25/2019  0.00
EDGEWATER FOUNTAIN / POND RENOVATION
DR {CHANGE TILE

AND COPING) @
21 EGEWATER

$15,280

AB-19-04-4895 04/11/2019 1 BOA COMPLETE (LESS SWIMMING POOL fina 04/15/2019 09/25/2019  0.00
, EDGEWATER THAN $75,000) RENOVATION
CITY S DR (CHANGE TILE

AND COPING) @

21 EGEWATER

$15280
EXHIBIT _ O

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 1/22/2020



Search Results

CE-19-01-3651 01/23/2019 81

P5-18-12-2950

UP-18-07-3331

BL-18-07-3330 07/16/2018 1

UP-17-10-1711

ZN-16-03-7127

AB-16-03-7117

RR-15-04-5001

BL-15-01-0246

BL-14-11-3730

12/13/2018

07/16/2018

10/16/2017

03/31/2016

03/30/2016

04/21/2015

01/08/2015

11/06/2014

COCE ENF TICKET
EDGEWATER PROCESS - NO
DR RUNNING FINE

81 TREE
EDGEWATER REMOVAL/MITIGATION
DR

81 UPFRONT FEE
EDGEWATER
DR

INTERIOR

EDGEWATER ALTERATION ONLY
DR

81 UPFRONT FEE
EDGEWATER

DR

81 PAINT / RESURFACE
EDGEWATER FL / CLEAN

DR

81 BOA COMPLETE (LESS

EDGEWATER THAN $75,000)
DR

81
EDGEWATER
DR

RE-REVIEW FEE

81
EDGEWATER
DR

GENERAL REPAIRS

Page 2 of 3

GOV QA - final

CE282215

01/23/2019 01/23/2019

TREE REMOVAL final
(AFTER THE

FACT) - Approved.,
Mitigate by

planting 5

medium size palm
trees, Minimum S

feet clear trunk,

Florida grade #1

or better

UPFRONT FEE
FOR BL1B073330
REMOVE &
REPLACE
DAMAGEDED
DRYWALL,
REPLACE
BASEBOARD
REMOVE &
REPLACE
FLOORING IN
HALLWAY &
STAIRS DUE TC
DAMAGE FROM
HURRICANE IRMA
$15,000

REMOVE &
REPLACE
DAMAGEDED
DRYWALL,
REPLACE
BASEBOARD
REMOVE &
REPLACE
FLOORING IN
HALLWAY &
STAIRS DUE TQ
DAMAGE FROM
HURRICANE IRMA
$15,000

UPFRONT FEE
FOR BL17101710
REMOVE
DRYWALL DUE TO
WATER DAMAGE
FROM HURRICANE
IRMA @ 1
EDGEWATER DR
$500

**COM** PAINT
BUILDING BODY
AF 685 (MED
BEIGE) TRIM AF
560 (MED
CHARCOAL)
BANDS (WHITE)
DOORS (WHITE)
$19935

*£COM** PAINT
BUILDING BODY
AF 685 (MED
BEIGE) TRIM AF
560 (MED
CHARCOAL)
BANDS (WHITE)
DOORS (WHITE)
$19935

RE-REVIEW FEE
FOR
STRUCTURAL-4TH
REVIEW

REPLACE WOOD
FASCIA ONLY
(WHITE) $5,750

01/22/2019 01/22/2019

final 07/16/2018 07/16/2018

final 08/15/2018 11/07/2018

final 10/16/2017 10/16/2017

final 04/12/2016 05/11/2016

final 03/30/2016 05/11/2016

final 04/23/2015 04/23/2015

final 01/12/2015 07/01/2015

final 04/23/2015 07/20/2015

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

o.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1/22/2020



Search Results Page 3 of 3
g1 INT f EXT STAIR & 2ND
EDGEWATER ALTERATIONS FLOOR WALKWAY
DR RAILINGS
(BLACK)
$44,556.25
AB-14-11-3662 11/05/2014 B1 BOA COMPLETE (LESS RESUBMITTAL (3) final 11/05/2014 07/20/2015 0.00
EDGEWATER THAN %75,000) TO STAIR
DR RAILINGS
$44,556.25
CE-14-06-3045 06/13/2014 81 CODE ENF WARNING REMOVED SIGN final 06/13/2014 06/13/2014 0.00
EDGEWATER FPROCESS ON R/W
DR
BL-13-08-1727 08/28/2013 81 ROOF / LIGHT WEIGHT RE ROOF $31,000 final 09/06/2013 01/07/2014 0.00
EDGEWATER CONC EAGLE BEL AIR
DR KONA RED RANGE
TILE
AB-13-08-1676 08/27/2013 81 BOA COMPLETE (LESS RE ROOF EAGLE  final 08/27/2013 06/29/2018 0.00
EDGEWATER THAN $75,000) ROOFING BEL AIR
OR FLAT TILE
$31,000
PS-12-10-0562 10/09/2012 81 TREE REMOVAL OF 1- final 10/23/2012 10/23/2012 0.00
EDGEWATER REMOVAL/MITIGATION FICUS
DR BENJAMIMIA IN
PATIO AREA OF
UNIT 104
PS-12-04-9054 04/25/2012 81 TREE REMOVAL OF ONE approved 35.00
EDGEWATER REMOVAL/MITIGATION GUMBO LIMBO
DR DENIED.
CONTACT
VIRGINIA
GOINZUETA TO
APPEAL.305-460-
5250
PL-11-12-5055 12/01/2011 81 PLUMB COMMERCIAL / INSTALLATION OF final 12/05/2011 12/06/2011 0.00
EDGEWATER RESIDENTIAL WORK BACKFLOW
DR PREVENTOR
$1500
BL-11-11-6295 11/23/2011 95 ROQF J LIGHT WEIGHT RE ROOF $46,980 final 12/02/2Q11 03/28/2012 0.00
EDGEWATER CONC EAGLE BEL AIR
DR FLAT TILE
AB-11-11-5958 11/18/2011 95 BOA COMPLETE {LESS RE ROOF EAGLE  final 11/18/2011 06/29/2018  0.00
EDGEWATER THAN $75,000} BEL AIR FLAT
DR TILE TO MATCH
EXISTING
$49,980
PS-11-11-5855 11/17/2011 81 TREE REMOVALOF1  final 12/06/2011 12/06/2011  0.00
EDGEWATER REMOVAL/MITIGATION GUMBO LIMBO
DR NEXT TO 81
APPROVED
{CAUSING
ADAMAGE TO
BLD) REMOVAL
OF GUMBO NEXT
TO 95 DENIED,
RECOMMEND
TREATING FOR
WHITEFLY) SEE
BACK OF
APPLICATION FOR
APPEALS
PROCESS.
The City's online services are protected with an §51, encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 {8am-Spm,
M-F).
https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 1/22/2020



MobileEyes Page 1 of 2

City of Coral Gables
Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division

2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax (305) 460-5598

RLSCLI

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this report

supersedes any previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed to comply with corrective measures
as indicated.

Occupant 1 Edgewater Dr. Condominium - 8 Inspection Date:  10/21/2019

Name: units

Address: 1 Edgewater Drive InspectionType:  AA-Tactical, Apartment /
Condo

City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight

305-460-5577
Iveight@coralgables.com

Suite: Oce. 8q. Ft.: 0
Occupant 010040
Number:
Insp. :
Resuit Location Code Set Code
Fail Floor 1 FL NFPA 012015 16.3.4.4 - Key box approved type (Knox Box) and current keys
Doors to gain access

Inspector Comments: Provide city approved "Knox" box (www_knoxbox.com) at main entrance
with the appropriate keys to all common areas including, main entrance to building, fire alarm panel
room, access control cards {main entrance doors) glectrical rooms, fire pump room, etc....

Failure to provide knox box entry system,

FL NFPA 101

Fail Floor 1 2015 7.2.2.5.3 - Usable Space.
Stairs

Inspector Comments: Enclose, area within the exit enclosure so there is no usable space,
inciuding area under stairs.

Failure to remove storage from under stairs.

A re-inspection will occur on or after 11/21/2019.

Failure to correct violations within 15 days of re-inspection is subject to penalties up to and including the
issuance of Civil Citations in the amount of $200 per violation / per day.

Failure to provide immediate corrective measures when required, may result in administrative action including
but not limited to: mandatory fire watch, building evacuation, or stoppage of all work.

Per City Ordinanace 30-4, a Fire Inspection Fee will be billed for this inspection. All fees are subject to change
wiWotice.
Thank you for your assisfance. If you have any additional questions or to schedule an inspection, please

EXHIBIT __ :

https://www.mobile-eyes.com/InspectPortal ViewReport.asp?file=10001470R-14082782... 1/21/2020



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Citr HavL 405 Bretmone Way
Conrat. Gaates, Fuompa 33134

February 11,2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
EDOGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INC 2
CHOROBERTO C BEANCH 018 ObAD DDDL 3977 4238
STEGERILED. RIVERA, HYMAN. LERNER, DE LA TORRE, MARS & SOBFL. PA
0 ALHAMBRA CIR . Il FLOOR
CORAL GABLES.FL 33134

RE: 1 EDGEWATER DR
FOLIO #03-4129-070-0001
Natice of Required Inspection For Recertification of 40 Years or Older Buildime

Dear Property Owner:
perty

Per the Miann-Dade Cownty Praperty Appraiser’s office the abov e referenced property address is forty (40) years old. or older, hau iy
been built in 1959, fn accordance with the Maami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8. Section 8-11(1), a Florida Registered Arcluteet o
PProfessional Engincer must ispect said building and a completed Recertificanon Report (“Report™) must be submitied by vou to tius
Department within ninety (90) ealendar days from the date of this letter. A completed Report includes 1) cover Jetier(s) stafng the
slructure meets (or does not meet) the electrical and structural requirements for recertification, 2) Building Siructural Repory. 3)
Buldmg Elcctrical Report. 4) Parking Lot Hlununaton Standards Form and S) Parking Lot Guardrails Requirements Forme. o
addional documents or photographs arc necessary. Note all paperwork submitted must be ihe original signed and scaled documents

(ne copics). Submiltal of the Report does not constitule recertification: it must be approved by this Departent and the [ ctter ol
Recerufication must be issued.

Once a completed Report is submitied to this Department and repairs or modifications are found to be necessary. the Buikdme Otticaal
1 able o grant an extension of one hundred fifty (150} calendar days from the date of this leiter to obiain the necessary perniits and
pertorm the repairs. The structiure will be recertified once a revised Report is submitted and approved, and all requircd penmits are
closed.

I'he Architect or Engincer may obtamn the required Form. “Munimun Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertiftcanom,”
from the Tollowing link: hup. www.miamidade.gov pa property recertification.asp. The Recertification Report fee of 3380.63 and
additional docnment and filing fees shall be submniitted to the Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3™ Floor,
Coral Gables, Fiorida, 33134, In order to avoid delays submit in person in order to calculate the fees accordingly.

Failore (o submnit the required Report within the allowed time will result in declaring the structure unsafe and referring the matter o
the Oity’s Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) withoul furiher notice; a $600.00 administrative foe will be imposed at that e
Ihe Board may imposc additional fines of $250.00 for each day the violation continues, may enter an order of demolition. and may
assess all costs of the proceedings along with the cost of demolition and any other required action.

e completed Report imay be submitied Monday through Friday, 7:30 ant 10 3:20 pm to this Depaniment.

I'hank you For your prompt altention to this matier.

Mannel Z. 1.opez. P.E.

Building Official CITY!S

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GBLES, FLoriba 33114-1549 + Priowe: (305) 460-5235 » Fax (305) 4605242 X HIBIT {



8/15/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

. ® . ing-
U SP S TI" a ckl n g FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/fags/uspstracking-fags.htm}

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70180680000139774238

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 2:36 pm on February 14,
2019 in MIAMI, FLL 33134.

7 Delivered

February 14, 2019 at 2:36 pm
Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
MIAMI, FL 33134

Remove X

oEqPas

Tracking History

February 14, 2019, 2:36 pm

Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room

MIAMI, FL 33134

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 2:36 pm on February 14, 2019 in
MIAMI, FL 33134.

February 14, 2019
In Transit to Next Facility

February 13, 2019, 10:54 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
MIAMI FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER

February 12, 2019, 7:41 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
MIAMI FL. DISTRIBUTION CENTER

hitps:/Hools.usps.comigo/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&ilLc=2&text28777=&lLabels=70180680000139774238%2C



The City of Coral Gables

5/16/2019
Development Services Department .

City HalLr 405 BiLrvore Way
CoraL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134

FDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INC

C'O ROBERTO C BLANCH

SIEGFRIED, RIVERA, HYMAN, LERNER, DE LA TORRE, MARS & SOBEL. PA
201 ALHAMBRA CIR , 11 FLOOR

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

RE: | EDGEWATER DR
FOLIO # 03-4129-070-0001
Notice of Required Inspection For Recertification of 40 Years or Older Building  SECOND NOTICE

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated February 11, 2019, this Department notitied you the property referenced above requires Buildinge
Recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Scction 8-11(f). The letter intormed you it was
nceessary to subst to this Department a completed Report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within nincty {90)
calendar days certifying the structure meets the requirements for recertification provided under the Minmum Inspection
Procedural Guidclines for Buiiding Recertification. Please be advised the submittal of the Report 1s overduc and the
structure has been deemed unsafe due to non-compliance, This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Qceupancy, as well as. beng subject 1o other penalties as provided in the Code.

A campleted Report includes: 1) cover letter(s) stating the structure meets the eleclrical and structural requirements for
reeertification from a Florida Registered Architect or Professional Engineer that inspects said building, 2) Building
Structural Report. 3) Building Electrical Repon, 4) Parking Lot lllumination Standards Form and 5) Parking Lot
Cuardrails Requirements Form; no additional documents or photographs are necessary. Notc all paperwork submitted

must be the ariginal signed and sealed documents (no copies). In order to avoid delays submit the completed Report in
person in order to caleulate all tees accordingly.

Failure to submit the completed Report within thirty (30) calendar days from ihe date of this Notice will result in
forwarding the matter 1o the City's Construction Regulation Board for further review and determination; additional fees
will be incurred at that time. The completed Report may be submitted Monday through Friday, 7:30am to 2:30pm 1o this
Department. Contact Belkys Garcia at bgarciai coralgables.com il any questions regarding this matter,

Picase govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

A

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

PO, Box 141549 CoraL GaBbLes, FLORIDA 33114-1549 + PuownE: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
City Havw 405 BiLtmore Way
CoraL GasLes, FLoxtpa 33134

FDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDO ASSOC INC

C'O ROBERTO C BLANCH

SI'GFRIED, RIVERA, HYMAN, LERNER. DE LA TORRE, MARS & SOBFL. PA
201 ALHAMBRA CIR. 11 FLOOR

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

6192019

RE: 1 EDGEWATER DR
FOLIO # 03-4129-070-0001
Noticc of Required Inspection For Recertification of 40 Years or Older Building - FINAL NOTICE

Dear Property Qwner:

In a centified letter dated February 11, 2019, this Department notified you the property referenced above requires Building
Recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). A Second Notice, dated May 16. 2019.
mlormed you it was necessary to submit to this Department a completed Report prepared by a licensed architect or
engincer within thirty (30) calendar days certifying the structure meets the requirements for recertification provided under
the Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification. As of this date, the completed Report has not
been submitted and the structure is presumed wnsafe due to non-compliance.

A completed Report includes: 1) cover letter(s) stating the structure mects the electrical and structural requircments for
recertification from a Florida Registered Architect or Professional Fngineer that inspeets said building. 2) Building
Structural Repon, 3) Building Llectrical Report, 4) Parking Lot Iumination Standards Form and 5) Patking Lot
Guardrails Requirements Form; no additional documents or photographs arc necessary. Note all paperwork submiticd
must be the original signed and scaled documents (no copics).

Plcase be advised the matter will he forwarded to the City's Construction Regulation Board (“Board™): a $600.00)
Administrative Fee will be imposcd once the Case is scheduled. The Board may impose additional fines of $250.00 for
cach day the violation continues, it may also enter an order of revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy and or
demolition and assess all costs of 1he proceedings along with the cost of demolition and any other required action fir
which the City shall have a lien against the Property Owner and the Property. The completed Report may be submitted

Monday through Friday, 7:30 am to 2:30 pm to this Department. Contact Belkys Garcia at bgarciaw.coralgables.com il
any questions regarding this matter.

Pleasc govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

Rl

Manucl Z. Lopez, P.F.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL Gabtes, FLoRiDa 33114-1549 « Puone: (305) 460-5235 » Fax (305) 460-5261



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
City HaLL 405 BiLTMORE WaAY
CoraL GasLEs, FLoripa 33134

September 16, 2019

Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Association Inc.
c/o FirstService Residential

5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310

Miami, Florida 33126-2063

ADDRESS: 1 Edgewater Drive
PROPERTY FOLIO #: 03-4129-070-0001

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received the Building Recertification Report (“Report™) you
submitted for the above property address. Please note the Report indicates remedial
repairs must be done to the structure in order for it to meet minimum requirements
stipulated for sate occupancy as prescribed in the Miami-Dade County Code. Section 8-
11.

By these means, [ am granting you sixty (60) calendar days from the date of this letter to
provide a new, completed and revised Recertitication Report. Please note we will not be
able to grant additional extensions; therefore. repairs to comply with the recertification
criteria shall take place during these sixty (60) calendar days.

[t you have any questions I can be reached at 305-460-5242,
Sincerely,

oot 3 Yy

.E.
uilding Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoRIDA 33114-1549 » PuoONE: (305) 460-5235 - Fax (305) 460-5261



BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 19-9037
Petitioner,

VS.

EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC. INC. Return receipt number:
c/o FirstService Residential
5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310 7018 2290 D001 BB93 8257

Miami, Florida 33126-2063

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: August 28, 2019

Re: 1 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida 33133 and legally described as Lots 11 thru 13 & Lots 17
thru 20, Block | & Lot 9, Block 2, of EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDO SUNRISE
HARBOUR REV PL, according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 65, Page 22, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4129-070-0001 ("Property").

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article 111, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures. and Scction 8
11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to
Section 105-1 86(jX13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County
Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board
("Board") in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, 2™ Floor, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on September 16, 2019, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being
heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing.
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of
Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
bgarciaiccoralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. The Development Services Department's hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.



If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order
that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required
Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may
recover the costs mcurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for each day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action,
for which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Ae UudAonein

Belkys Garkia, Bkcretary to the Board

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and’or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Presentations made to this Board are subject to the City's False Claims Ordinance. Chapter 39 of the C ity of Coral
Gables Code.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpoese, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upen which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost.

Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator. Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq.. Director of Labor
Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrieta(@ coralgables.com, Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/ TDD:
305-442-1600). at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other
auxiliary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the C ity's ADA Coordinator,
Raquel  Elejabarrieta, Esq.. Director of Labor Relations and Risk Management  (E-mail:
relejabarrietaicecoralgables.com, Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least three (3) business
days before the meeting.

I
Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Association, Inc.. ¢/o Brian W. Pariscr, P.A., 9155 S. Dadeland Boulevard. PH 1. Suite
1718, Miami. Florida 33156-2742



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Case #: \Q"C\QBW

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board, Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
For Failure To Recertify and Notice of Hearing

[ Francires 72 FSEpANDER |, DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT
THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF | €DGEULORTER DRISE, , ON _ ®-28-§

AT _9:39AM

AN <irca 1, FEmMaN DEE. — -
Employee’s Printed Name Empio§ec’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

e

Swom to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Qg day of O_AAW{'
the year 2019, by Py-al-\c:.su:a R F&f\ahdﬂ_‘(_ who is pelsonally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

- Aellr s )pm

o ! Explres Apell 29, 2023 I\ﬂ)tary Pu llc (r
AorR Bonded T Ty Fal nerce 00457019

. _i,...-..,
St 9
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City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134
www.coralgables.com

Meeting Minutes

Monday, September 16, 2019

2:00 PM

City Hall, Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor

Construction Requlation Board

Chairperson Anthony Belio
Vice Chairperson Jill Daley
Board Member Luis Arevalo
Board Member Andres J. Correa
Board Member Ignacio Permuy




Construction Regulation Board Meeting Minutes September 16, 2019

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Present: 5- Board Member Correa,Board Member Arevalo,Board Member Permuy,Chair

Meeting was called to order by Chairperson, Anthony Bello.

Bello and Vice Chairperson Daley

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

18-9109

Construction Regulation Board Minutes of August 12, 2019

A motion was made by Board Member Permuy, seconded by Board Member
Correa, that this matter be approved. The motion passed by the following vote.

Yeas: 5- Board Member Correa,Board Member Arevalo,Board Member
Permuy,Chair Bello and Vice Chairperson Daley

PUBLIC HEARING

19-9029

19-9030

325 Alcazar Avenue

Respondents were present.

The owner shall recertify the structure within 30 days of the Board's Order;
to include permits and inspections, if applicable, and submittal of the
Recertification Report. If the requirement is not completed within the 30
days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for each day the violation
continues.

A motion was made by Board Member Arevalo, seconded by Vice Chairperson
Daley, that this matter be approved. The motion passed by the following vote.

Yeas: 5- Board Member Correa,Board Member Arevalo,Board Member
Permuy,Chair Bello and Vice Chairperson Daley

45 Almeria Avenue

Respondents were not present.

The owner shall recertify the structure within 30 days of the Board's Order;
to include permits and inspections, if applicable, and submittal of the
Recertification Report. If the requirement is not completed within the 30
days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for each day the violation
continues.

A motion was made by Vice Chairperson Daley, seconded by Board Member
Arevalo, that this matter be approved. The motion passed by the following vote.

Yeas: 5- Board Member Arevalo,Board Member Permuy,Chair Bello,Vice
Chairperson Daley and Board Member Correa

29 Antilla Avenue

Respondents were present.
The owner shall recertify the structure within 60 days of the Board's Order;

City of Coral Gables

Page 1



Construction Regulation Board Meeting Minutes September 16, 2019

to include permits and inspections, if applicable, and submittal of the
Recertification Report. If the requirement is not completed within the 60
days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for each day the violation
continues.

A mofion was made by Board Member Arevalo, seconded by Board Member
Permuy, that this matter be approved. The motion passed by the following vote.

Yeas: 5- Board Member Permuy,Chair Bello,Vice Chairperson Daley,Board Member
Arevalo and Board Member Correa

19-9035 127 Antiquera Avenue
Complied prior to Hearing.

19-9039 625 Biltmore Way
Respondents were present.
The owner shall recertify the structure within 180 days of the Board's Order;
to include permits and inspections, if applicable, and submittal of the
Recertification Report. If the requirement is not completed within the 180
days the owner shall pay a daily fine of $250 for each day the violation
continues. Status report in 90 days.
A motion was made by Board Member Correa, seconded by Board Member
Permuy, that this matter be approved. The motion passed by the following vote.

Yeas: 5- Chair Bello.Vice Chairperson Daley,Board Member Correa,Board Member
Arevalo and Board Member Permuy

18-8033 800 Capri Street
Complied prior to Hearing.

19-9034 801 Capri Street
Complied prior to Hearing.

19-9037 1 Edgewater Drive
Submitted Recertification Report morning of Hearing. The Building Official
granted an administrative extension.

19-8036 51 Edgewater Drive
Complied prior to Hearing.

19-9028 1008 E. Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Complied prior to Hearing.

19-9032 111 San Lorenzo Avenue
Complied prior to Hearing.

19-8031 701 Valencia Avenue

CHy of Coral Gables Page 2



Construction Regulation Board Meeting Minutes September 16, 2019

Complied prior to Hearing.

HISTORIC PROPERTIES

None

DISCUSSION ITEMS

Annual Report Review

Annual Report unanimously approved by Board members.

ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned by Chairperson, Anthony Bello.

City of Coral Gables Page 3



BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 19-9037
Petitioner,

V8.

EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDOMINIUM ASSOC. INC. Return receipt number:

C/O FIRST SERVICE RESIDENTIAL

5805 BLUE LAGOON DRIVE, SUITE 310

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33126-2063 7019 1120 00ODO 2229 2817

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: January 27, 2020

Re:. 1 EDGEWATER DR, CORAL GABLES, FL 33133, LOTS 11 THRU 13 & LOTS 17 THRU 20
BLK 1 & LOT 9 BLK 2 EDGEWATER OF CORAL GABLES CONDO SUNRISE HARBOUR REV PL
PB 65-22 and 03-4129-070-0001 ("Property").

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article III, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-
11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section
105-I 86(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board ("Board")
in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, 2™ Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134,
on February 10, 2020, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being heard
in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the hearing on
your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attomey from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for
continuance must be made in writing to Virginia Goizueta, Acting secretary to the Board, at City of Coral
Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
vgoizueta@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5250. The Development Services Department's hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order that

cITY’S
xHiBIT




the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the electric
utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required Action is
completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may recover the
costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for each day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs of
the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action, for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and/or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Presentations made to this Board are subject to the City's False Claims Ordinance, Chapter 39 of the City of Coral
Gables Code.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Although a
court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a transcript of
the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost.

Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor

- Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrieta@coralgables.com, Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD:
305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance {such as a sign language interpreter or other auxiliary
aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel
Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrieta@coralgables.com,
Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

c
Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Association, Inc., c/o Brian W. Pariser, P.A., 9155 S. Dadeland Boulevard, PH 1, Suite
1718, Miami, Florida 33156-2742



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Case#:. ]Q—Cf(337

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board. Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation

For Failure To Recertify and Notice of Hearing

I é@ i A2 , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF e ; Jye _, ON |'/9\7 /ZOLO

/
AT 2 o5pm

Noe R =

Employee’s Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA )

ss.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 2 day of jﬁr\ﬂ/pf’ ¥  ,in
the year 2020, by . jose /9 o _ who is personally known to
me.

My Commission Expires:

. VIRGINIAGOIZUETA
© b E MY COMMISSION # GG 180872
pear  EXPIRES: February 25, 2022
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of Dade
Ol - Struchiesl - Mechanical

10 September 2019

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Re-Certification Inspection for Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium
Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

From 5 to 8 September 2019, | conducted a visual, non-destructive, non invasive
inspection of the 5 buildings that make up the above referenced condominium
association.

At this time none of the five buildings meet the requirements for
recertification

The attached structural and electrical reports, for each building, document the
deficiencies that need to be addressed, before the building can be recommended
for recertification

As a routine matter, in order to avoid a possible misunderstanding, nothing in this
report should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of
this building.

To the best of my knowledge and ability this report represents an accurate
appraisatl of the condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of
observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

Respectfull

PAH/cjc

ClTY’S N 3 24
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10 September 2019

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Re-Certification Inspection of building at 1 Edgewater Dr., Coral Gables, FL
Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

On 5 September 2019, | conducted a visual, non-destructive, non invasive
inspection of the building at the above referenced location.

The reference folio above covers the folios ending in 0010, 0020, 0030, 0040,
0050, 0060, 0070 and 0080, which are part of this building

At this time the building does not meet the requirements for recertification

The attached structural and electrical reports documents the deficiencies that
need to be addressed, before the building can be recommended for
recertification

As a routine matter, in order to avoid a possible misunderstanding, nothing in this
report should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of
this building.

To the best of my knowledge and ability this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of
observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

Respectfully,

PAH/cjc

2450 S.W. 137th. Avanua Sulte 217  Miaml, Florida 33175
Ph: 305-554-6963 Fax: 305-554-7518



M"D‘\DE REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT
MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES

FOR BUHDING STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: Pedro A. Hemnandez B,
Date: 9/05/19

SIGNATURE:

INSPECTION COMPLETED

Date:  9/05/19 PRINT NAME: Pedro A. Hemandez

TITLE: Professional Engineq:f“’

ADDRESS; 2450 S.W. 137th. Avenue, Suite 216
Migmi, Florida 33175

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: Edgewater of Coral Gables, Bldg. 1
b. Street Address: 1 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida
c. Legal Description: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condo, Sunrise Harbour Rev Pl 65-22, Lots 11-13 & 17-20B1 & Lot D B2

d. Owner's Name: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Assoc., Inc.

e. Owner’s Mailing Address: 5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310 Miami, Florida 33126-2063
f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: Low Density Multifamily Residential

h. Present Use: Residential

i. General Description: 2 stories CBS w/ tie beams / columns, wood floor framing for 1st. and 2nd. floor, tiled roof

Addition Comments: This inspection report includes the following folio numbers under Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

03-4129-070-0010,03-4129-070-0030,03-4129-070-0050,03-4129-070-0070




j. Additions to original structure: None apparent

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

a. General alignment (Note: good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1. Bulging Good
2. Settlement Good

3. Deflections Fair

4. Expansion Good
5. Contraction Good

b. Portion showing distress {Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floor, roofs, other)

First and second floors wood floor structures, show minimal deflections which are NORMAL for a sixty year old building

¢. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture
penetration and stains.

Finishes in fair condition, no significant cracking, minimal spalling, peeling and stains
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d. Cracks — note location in significant members. ldentify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely disc
mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm width; WIDE if over 2 mm.,

Few hairline cracks in stucco closer to groundin rear and East
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e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack
in wood.

Deterioration is typical for a 60 year old building, with first and second floors as well as the roof structures built with structural grade wood

f. Previous patching or repairs Several apparent

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude.

Residential

3. INSPECTIONS

a. Date of notice of required inspection February 11, 2019

b. Date(s) of actual inspection September 5 - 8, 2019

c. Name and qualifications of individual submitting report: Pedro A. Hernandez, P.E.

d. Description of laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures

None
e. Structural repair-note appropriate line:
1. None required
2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance) Required

Hand rail for front entrance and ventilation for crawl space, See bottom of Page 1 and Section 10 e

4. SUPPORTING DATA

a. N one sheet written data
b. N one photographs
c. None drawings or sketches




5. MASONRY BEARING WALL = Indicate good, fair, poor on appropriate lines:
a. Concrete masonry units Good

h. Clay tile or terra cota units ——mmm—

¢. Reinforced concrete tie columns  Good

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams Good

e.lintel = cmcesaes=s

f. Other type bond beams = cccceeeeee

g. Masonry finishes -exterior

j 1. Stucco Good in front of building and West side, rear and East side need minor patching

2. Veneer S —

.

3. Paintonly eemeemmmmmaaa

4, Other {describe)

h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier Good
2. Furring and plast;; _and B
3. Paneling

N “4 Paint only . ..-

5. Other (describe)

i. Cracks

1, Location — note beams, columns, other

2. Description | No significant cracks

j- Spalling

1. Location — note beams, columns, other

2. Description Minimal on rear and East side building walls
\\\\\“‘“'“m"""”‘"ﬂm,
. , . ““s‘v\‘ EZ... 6{9 “,
k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line N “,.--" e, .‘,> :,,%

1. Nonevisible None visible

2. Minor-patching will suffice

3. Significant-but patching will suffice




4. Significant-structural repairs required

I. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:

1. No No

2. Yes-—describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM

a. Roof

1. Describe (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition)

Pitched tile roof in good condition

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of
support:

None

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

N.A.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

First and second floor structural members are 2"x10"s SYP @12" O.C.

¢. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc. for
inspection of typical framing members.

No exposed areas, roof structure inspected thru attic access

\“mlllllllmm,

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM \»‘“\\;OE'Z * 6{;;"”'/,
a. Description No steel framing




b. Exposed Steel- describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion

N.A.

c. Concrete or other fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling and note where any covering was removed for
inspection

N.A,

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor heams — note condition:

No elevators

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Full description of structural system

CBS wi/tie beam and columns for the building envelope, 1st., 2nd. and roof are wood structures

b. Cracking

1. Notsignificant Not significant

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

¢. General condition

Good-f-a“i"r_

k=

d. Rebar corrosion — check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible X

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking
3. Sigiljficant but patching will suffice B e
o Uy,
4. Significant — structural repairs required (describe) & V\OEZ* &"'r,,,

= _— _,g\%?:._‘.-t ..,*__.%;
e. Samples chipped out in spall areas: S5 n 5 {-;._;’a
| e =— ; S 3%
ST 2 LY 2
|1 Mo No R sTiw 3
% o z
2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality: E] D."ﬁ § F§
— : R

- RO ) 25 &
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9. WINDOWS

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other)

Aluminum fixed

b. Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and latches Good-fair

¢. Sealant ~ type of condition of perimeter sealant and at mullions: Good-fair

d. Interiors seals —type and condition at operable vents Good-fair

e. General condition: Good-fair

10. WOOD FRAMING

a. Type — fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses:

Light construction trusses 20'-25' spans, floors are 2"x10's SYP @ 12" O.C.

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, other, and note condition:

Plates and other fittings in good-fair condition

c. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: Well fitted and closed

d. Drainage - note accumulations of moisture  No accumulations of moisture noted

e. Ventilation — note any concealed spaces not ventilated: No ventilation openings to ventilate under first floor wood structure

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection: None opened
FBC compliant ventilation openings TO BE PROVIDED to ventilate crawl space

Js:Im:jgirtc:10/13/2015:40vearrecertificationsystem

BORA Approved — Revised September 17, 2015/RER-10/13/2015
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MIAMIDADE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATOR?
[COUNTY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES
MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION
INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: _/2 CovaNpEL OF,
Date: __J.9/257//9 SIGNATURE: 7

mspscncy COMPLETED PRINT NAME: _ /220 % HEepdvosZ
Date: ﬂg a.s/' g TITLE: Ao/ Es5S/IoNs NG EE
ADDRESS: 245D 5Ll - L3774 AHE, SHTE 576
DURNYIY =L - 375
DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a.Name on Tille: LZgsz07872 OF Coear GRABLES , Blog. L

b. Street Address: [ Locrygree Deve, LOe0s ERELES , /o600 .

o LOCELRIER OF (RRL GRBES CoWAD , SONErsE AREEIme ¥ A 65-57, 75
- Legal Desciplon: »,” s om0 /7-20 1 awo 4079 2+ 4

d. Owner's Name:  Zos2un7E9e OF Cog0c GOBLES Comvmmmmt As500, e,

e. Owner's Maling Address: S205™ Bluk (600w Diewe , Stze 310, 2yanrs, 7L 37426 ~2063

f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: £Fearcyre Aotig #4‘;,1/‘9! ~970 - oo/

g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: 2.,/ Distizrry Py 3oy sy, AT,

h. Present Use: LESIDER 770

i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features (2 )spe. .65 %’g;ﬁ
Additional Comments: KA -

THIS INSPECTION FLrDET INCLOLES THE FOLLOUNWG Foidd NUMEEES
DR THE FELELENCE FoLI0 B 03 -429 -470 -200/
O3 -F29 ~070 - Q010 — 03 /123 -G70 -0030 — IF-4/29 -070 05D — O3 -424 -0 74~
9O70 — OF -2 -070 - 9020 - O3 - F129- 070 - OO0 ~ OF - 4/59 - 070 - 0060
93 -4129 - 070 -d0B0

Bonome # 1 HIS & rowo Nawiptes .

oV
i A >
& W
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MINIMUM GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

1. ELECTRIC SERVICE /p:/g-?#é’#&) 240//60

1. Size: Amperage { 4o0) Fuses ( & )  Breakers ( )
2. Phase: Three Phase ( )  Single Phase ( 2 )

3. Condition: Good ( o/ ) Far { ) Needs Repair { )
Comments:

200 amps SEEYICE U ) QVE MUN FOR S 907 + AIUSE FHE. .

2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM

1. Claatimcas: G°°d(‘/l Fair  ( ) Requires Correction (

Tl FLECTRICAL SO0 Ghiwie /oy B D55D BE Sacnse SRICE WD
PIVNTDINGD CLEMWV.

3. GUTTERS

Location: Go od { / )] Requires Repair {

Taps and Filk: Good { ,/ ) Requires Repair )
Comments:

LR (H]
\\\\\““““ Hitrsy,
L
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4. ELECTRICAL PANELS

Location: Good ( ,” ) NeedsRepair { )
1. Panel #( Y Lr e #8

Good  ( o~ ) NeedsRepair ( )
2. Panel #{ ) p/sE

Good ) NeedsRepair  ( )
3. Panel #( )

Good ) NeedsRepair  { )
4. Panel #( )

Good ) NeedsRepair  ( )
5. Panel #( )

Good ) NeedsRepar ( )
Comments:

AL BRANCH CIRCHTE W RLL ELECT. PoNELS DUsT &

DENTIFIED , AND Bl PRVELS FENETIEATION SHALL BE CRIPEL 5
N L & I 76 PNG HFIUSE PINEL .

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:

1. ldentified: Yes { ) Mustbe identified ( o~ )
2. Conductors: Good { & ) Deteriorated { ) Mustbe replaced ( )
Comments:

WV ALl & Y75 UMD HOUSE PONVEL.




6. GROUNDING SERVICE:

Good « v ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:

Good ( ) Repairs Required « )
Comments:

AL /2&///;& BECELIRICLES IN LITEHEN QYD B Redanis
AREAR GHAL BE GFIL PEITECTED, WAL & 7%,

8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:

Good fpd?™ 9 Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

9. SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:

Good « ) Repairs Required ( )

sty ”
7

p\N EZ *"a,,”

o £
) »
Ly L)

RN ., &%
§ Sy Z
» i .

.

Comments:




10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways: Good { / } Repairs Required { )
Conduit PVC: Good { / ) Repairs Required ( )
NM Cable: Good ( ) Repairs Required ( / )
BX Cable: Good ( ) Repairs Required { )
11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:
Good ( » ) Repairs Required { )
Comments:
12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING:
Good { I/ ) Repairs Required { )
Comments:
13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:
Good { / ) Repairs Required { )
Comments:
\\\\‘\\l\“"“S"é"mﬂm,
§$h§.-'.'£ *’I’I/,’
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14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

Good ¢ ) Repairs Required (

Comments: WAECIED 1N 1048 — EVP. 1f25/49

15. SMOKE DETECTORS:
Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments: QUL £ aWIT5 1 7015 BINOWG ARE FEBD. 70 g rE 1260 /4

BATT, ok S0k DETECNS .

16. EXIT LIGHTS:
Good ( 27 ) Repairs Required { )
Comments:
17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR: V7
Good { } Repairs Required { )
Comments: 41/4 <
S
§oiy
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01~ :
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18. WIRING IN OPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS:

Raquire Additional
Go od ( ) Repairs Required &

Comments:

19. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Require Additional
Go od ( ) Repairs Required ( ‘/ }

CMMNE: T SRESENT febimmwnrioy ' ps-par bompLy 4 ko £0-3
GE JTHE COOE OF /9800 - Jooe Loy

20. SWIMMING POOL WIRING: 4//4
Go od { } Repairs Required ( }
Comments: /V/4

21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

Go od ( e ) Repairs Required ( )
‘““ulllllillllirum’”,
\\\\\‘“ E ”’I/
Comments: s“\\\ Q}k?‘ ..... < :
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22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

TRE LOASC ALINING SHILL Bl SUBIWTED 7D THE CITV GF CHEW GRbLES
Lol ums LEORRIIIENT 7 JBIRw 7T LOBIMNEED FGENY7 /e B S 7N

GE THE PICING LO7 . fRP08 710 S7RE7 QWY LELUE B NEZL (oNsTess .

SD:rs:vembis:jgirtic1: 101 2/2015:40yrtrackingsystem




of Dade
Ovil - Struchural - Adechanical

10 September 2019

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Re-Certification Inspection of building at 21 Edgewater Dr., Coral Gables, FL
Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

On 5 September 2019, | conducted a visual, non-destructive, non invasive
inspection of the building at the above referenced location.

The reference folio above covers the folios ending in 0090, 0100, 0110, 0120,
0130, 0140, 0150, 0160, 0170, 0180, 0190, 0200, 0210, 0220, 0230 and 0240
which are part of this building

At this time the building does not meet the requirements for recertification

The attached structural and electricai reports documents the deficiencies that
need to be addressed, before the building can be recommended for
recertification

As a routine matter, in order to avoid a possible misunderstanding, nothing in this
report should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of
this building.

To the best of my knowledge and ability this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of
observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

2450 S.W. B7ih. Avanue Sufte 217 Mlaml, Florida 33175
Ph: 305-554-6963 Fax: 305-554-75I68



MIAM
COUNTY REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES

FOR BULDING STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: Pedro A. Hernardez, P.E.
Date: 9/05/19

SIGNATURE: 7
INSPECTION COMPLETED

PRINT NAME: Pedro A, Hernand
Date: 9/05M19 .

TITLE: Professional Engiﬁeer

ADDRESS: 2450 S.W. 137th. Avenue, Suite 216
Miami, Florida 33175

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: Edgewater of Coral Gables, Bldg. 2
b. street Address: 21 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida
¢. Legal Description:Edgewater of Coral Gables Condo, Sunrise Harbour Rev Pl 65-22, Lots 11-13 & 17-20 B1 & Lot 9 B2

d. owner's Name: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Assoc., Inc.
e. Owner's Mailing Address: 5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310 Miami, Fiorida 33126-2063
f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

g- Building Code Occupancy Classification: Low Density Multifamily Residential

h. Present Use: Residential

i. General Description: 2 stories CBS w/ tie beam / columns, reinforced concrete 1st. & 2nd. Floor slabs, tiled roof

Addition Comments: This inspection report includes the following folio numbers under Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

03-4129-070-0090,03-4129-070-0110,03-4129-070-0130,03-4129-070-0150,03-4128-070-0170,03-4129-070-0210,03-4128-070-0230

03-4128-070-0100,03-4128-070-0120,03-4129-070-0140,03-4128-070-0160,03-4129-070-0180,03-4129-070-0200,03-4129-070-0220,03-4129-070-0240

Lantiliting

ﬂ%ﬂg% g 157 0’ Wff‘w

- *

Unit 106 does not show a folio number in the Public Records of MDC, the coresponding folio number for Unit 106 "shgiti
=

Building 2 has 16 folio numbers g

All existing balcony railings shall be replaced with code coré= 5
All existing stairwell railings shall be replaced with code co a?h e&ilin

gs

= "




' j. Additions to original structure: None apparent

=

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

a. General alignment (Note: good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1. Bulging Good

2. Settlement Good

3. Deflections Good

4. expansion (Good

5. Contraction Good

b. Portion showing distress (Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floor, roofs, other)

No significant distress noted

c. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture
penetration and stains.

Finishes in fair condition, no significant cracking, minimal spalling, peeling and stains

AVRRRELERMD I ppy It
oty ty,
o [

mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm width; WIDE if over 2 mm. :
Few hairline cracks in stucco closer to ground in rear of buildir




in wood.

e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack

Not significant
f. Previous patching or repairs

Few apparent

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude.

Residential

3. INSPECTIONS
a.

Date of notice of required inspection February 11, 2019

b. Date(s) of actual inspection September 5-8, 2019
¢. Name and qualifications of individual submitting report:

Pedro A. Hernandez, P.E

d. Description of laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures
None

e,

Structural repair-note appropriate line:
1. None required

Required
2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance)
Stairs and balcony railings in front and East side of building.See additional comments at bottom of page 1
4, SUPPORTING DATA B ! i e
a. N one sheet written data
b. None photographs i,
SSAMNDE Z"%,,,’
. None drawings or sketches \_,\*"Q/ ‘\'. * %,
N \Z\..,- é"a 3
| i < ;Qz %
'_" iQid
%, *‘ ’
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Good

a. Concrete masonry units

5. MASONRY BEARING WALL = Indicate good, fair, poor on appropriate lines:

————————

b. Clay tile or terra cota units

c. Reinforced concrete tie columns Good

Good

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams

e. Lintel

f. Other type bond beams

g. Masonry finishes -exterior

1. stucco Good in front of building, sides and rear need minor patching

2. Veneer —————
3. Paintonly ———————
4. Other(describe) emmee————

h. Masenry finishes - interior

Good

1. Vapor barrier

Good

Furring and plaster

2
3. Paneling
4

Paint only

5. Other (describe)

i. Cracks

1. Location -~ note beams, columns, other

2. Description No significant cracks

j. Spalling

1. Location - note beams, columns, other

2. Description

Minimal on rear of building walls

k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible None visible 55.._;
2. Minor-patching will suffice %%

3. Significant-but patching will suffice




4. Significant-structural repairs required

l. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:

1. No No

2. Yes—describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM

a. Roof

1. Describe (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition)

Pitched tile roof ingood condition

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of
support:

None

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

N.A.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe {type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

First and second floor are reinforced concrete structural slabs

c. inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc. for
inspection of typical framing members.

No exposed areas, roof structure inspected thru attic access

! 7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Description No steel framing




b. Exposed Steel- describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion

N.A.

inspection

N.A.

¢. Concrete or other fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling and note where any covering was removed for

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor beams — note condition:

No elevators

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

b. Cracking

1.

a. Full description of structural system CBS witie beams and columns, 1st. and 2nd. floors reinforced concrete structural slabs

Not significant Not significant
2.

Location and description of members affected and type cracking

¢. General condition

Good

d. Rebar corrosion — check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible X

==

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking
3. Significant but patching will suffice

RES P i g,
\\\‘ ’/; o
- , ; . S ~<~..-\g5 %
4. Significant — structural repairs required (describe) §F_.5¢ ,g\ . %
A LR
e. Samples chipped out in spall areas: - 9 i oib X & izt
oY) AV Qr=f
1. No No ";% i A
) ] % O T, e
2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality: W, o ety
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9. WINDOWS

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other)

Aluminum fixed

b. Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and latches Good-fair

c. Sealant - type of condition of perimeter sealant and at mullions: (Good-fair
d. Interiors seals - type and condition at operable vents Good-fair
e. General condition: Good-fair

10. WOOD FRAMING

a. Type - fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses:

Light construction trusses 20'-25' spans

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, other, and note condition:

Plates in good fair condition

¢. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: Well fitted and closed

d. Drainage - note accumulations of moisture No accumulations of moistured noted

e. Ventilation — note any concealed spaces not ventilated: None found

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection: None found

Js:lm:jgarte:10/13/2015:40yearrecertificationsystem

BORA Approved — Revised September 17, 2015/RER-10/13/2015




DEPARTMENT OF REGULATOR
AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: /Z2¢0 #. 2 AP L,
Date: __d9/25 (/9 SIGNATURE:

INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME: __ 222D AR . HEL

Date: __ 25, di///.? TITLE: _ ALOAESS/oNALl ENEINEEL

ADDRESS: J950 SW ., 177 7H ) AVE, L7 Z/6
DUBHI - L + FTI7E

DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a.Name onTile: Logeyypree oF Lopal Goeiss, BL06.2

b. Street Address: 2/"__ f:ggmmz—re ﬂgré',é_fbiﬂz ClLES » AIEDR.
e PIER T LTLL GHLLES y CONID » SHNEISE HAEEINE BV /Y 66 -22
c.Legal Desariplion: s/, 2" oo /7-70 81 anp 2072 B2, ’

o-OwnersName: fpscumaniae of Lomns GobiEs Contpmmumm Assoc; We .
e. Owner's Malling Address: 5205 SLiyE lasaon Deve » SuzE 31Q Mams , FL, I/ - 063

f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: ¢4ecacye 0 # 25 929070~ 200/
g- Building Code Occupancy Classificalion: /1, Daycrry Mlpt imcoais y AZsiepimes -

h. Present Use: £xrgmen 77407
i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features /2 )57, /256 %/@

Additional Comments: £opr.
THSG Wertcnav REVET Weuors THE FoLidume L0 Nimiaies
UNOER PELTRENCE Falto # 03 - #I29 - 970 - 0dg/.
OF~4)29 -970 - OF90 — 0F - 29 - 070 — OHO - 03 - #1209 -070 - 0130 - 43 -4/59-070 -0/50
93 -4129 - Q70 ~0/70 - G3-4IPF -070 - D210 ~ 4.3 - 429 -O70- 0230 - 0T - H/29-070-9/00
II-4/28 -070 - 0120 - 43 -#29-070 - U/40 - 97 -F2§ - 070 - 9160 - D3-425-qnp-0/60

iy,

07 - 429 - 070 - D200 - 03-#29 - 470 -0220 - 93 - 429 070 - 4240 . ~¢“§§»~‘*9EZ *
R
LUoms #2 w#ns /6 fio Nimsees < gy §
s

Lot 106 00ES Har SHOW 4 FAUIO NuwaseR W THE PUBLIE RECokDs OF A1, D50 RS

CIRCESFONDING  FOLIO NUMBER FOR UWIT 106 "Fhtuto BE “ 07 -429 -0 ’03
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MINIMUM GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

1. ELECTRIC SERVICE (O ERD ) 240 / /;0

1. Size: Amperage ( & )  Fuses ( 27 ) Breakers ( )
2. Phase: Three Phase ( ) Single Phase ( &)
3. Condition: Good ( ) Fair { ) Needs Repair ( 1
Comments: (Z) SEPRERTES 4000. MINE  (1052) A€ B 47, + HIUSE fiL
(20FZ) 7o 8477
2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM
1. Clearances: Good ( / ) Fair ) Requires Comection { ]
Comments:
3. GUTTERS
Location: Go od { / ) Requires Repair { ]
Taps and Fill: Good e’ ) Requires Repair {
Comments:

\\\\\‘“m‘ i "”"”’Il

o 4,

o D Z g,
\“‘ "’I

SIS,

o-* e,




4. ELECTRICAL PANELS

Location: Good { # ) NeedsRepair | )
1. Panel #( ) #/ v # 8
Good ( 4~ ) NeedsRepair ( )
2 ) T i/ f 16+ fouse PaveL & E26C7 Foom.
Good  { ) NeedsRepair ( )
3. Panel #( )
Good ) NeedsRepair  ( )
4. Panel #{ )
Good  ( ) NeedsRepair  ( )
5. Panel #( )
Good  ( ) NeedsRepair ( )
Sl 5 ~ DLl BRINELY CLRCHTS I ALl LLEGTFTGRL FARNELT /73] BE

IDENTIFIED , AND RLL FPMELS PENEIRZTION SHALL BE CHFFED , WV UL /6
IMTE VO AOUSE AANEE

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:

1. \dentified: Yes ( } Mustbeidentified ( ~~ )
2. Conductors: Good ( .~ ) Deteriorated ( )  Mustbe replaced ( )
Comments: W BDLL 16 GW7T WD Hpuss FPONEL .
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6. GROUNDING SERVICE:

Good ( / ) Repairs Required { )

Comments:

7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:
Good ( ) Repairs Required ( »~7)

Comments: g/ /2B fffbn RECETRCLES IN CTTHEN VD EXBIROINIS AOEA
SHaLL BE GHIC FROTECHD -

8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:

Good { / ) Repairs Required { )

Comments:

9. SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:

Good ( /) Repairs Required { )




10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways: Good { / )
Conduit PVC: Good ( / )
NM Cable: Good ( )
BX Cable: Good ( )

11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:
Good { / )

Comments:

12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

Comments:

13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Good ( / )}

Comments:

Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

N * ry
\\\\\-.'\- O.‘E.. ) .& \90%

L ™

“““\mlll Illlll"””’h
{

FRey
a‘\\\\ ?\." - " » ‘9%
S N w w04
fwi2 @ O Al
sy R
i O« g 2
= . J . s
LD 2
‘::‘— O .'o §
2o
””’&O ..... ll.:_'
“u, gd. % '
iy, *
LA




14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

Good { / } Repairs Required { )

el NSFETED N 10f78 — EXP- /9

15. SMOKE DETECTORS:

Good { ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments: il 16 INITB W N5 Bulioms AR REBHEED T MavE i ifen “Y

BR77. R /IO JETEETH85 .

16. EXIT LIGHTS:

Good { & ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR: /V/?

Good ( ) Repairs Required { }

Comments: ”/4




18. WIRING IN OPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS:
Require Additional

Go od ( ) Repairs Required (/)
Comments;

19. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Require Additional
Go od ( ) Repairs Required ( v )
Comments: THE LEEGENy LLpmmarion ‘Oo&s -No7 "Commy 4’/-5‘!6274&/ F-C-F
QF JHE CODE gF s - DAOE LI

20. SWIMMING POOL WIRING: 4//4
Go od ( ) Repairs Required { )
Comments:

21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

Go od { / ] Repairs Required ( )
‘\\“\\\\mmmm Wi,
W e
- \\\\\\\\ ! E‘
Comments: & (\,..

N /90
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22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

TBE PLOREIE MANING SHRLL BE SUETED 70 THE TV aF CHEAL GrELES
Losins DELARIMENT 70 PBIRG THE LEONEEL FRenyr FlE BE Lty B7 N

JE THE PICENG LO7, /PG 70 S7RE7 WY FELIE JP NEL (QNG84ERIN

SD:rs:vc:mb:ts:]g:nci:10|r12IZO15:4uywaddngsyslmn




of Dade
vl ~ Structural - Mechanical

10 September 2019

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Re-Certification Inspection of building at 35 Edgewater Dr., Coral Gables, FL
Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

From 5 to 8 September 2019, | conducted a visual, non-destructive, non invasive
inspection of the building at the above referenced location.

The reference folic above covers the folios ending in 0250, 0260, 0270, 0280,
0290, 0300, 0310, 0320, 0330, 0340, 0350, 0360, 0370, 0380, 0390 and 0400
which are part of this building

At this time the building does not meet the requirements for recertification

The attached structural and electrical reports documents the deficiencies that
need to be addressed, before the building can be recommended for
recertification

As a routine matter, in order to avoid a possible misunderstanding, nothing in this
report should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of
this building.

To the best of my knowledge and ability this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of
observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

Respectfully,

e

2450 SW. B7th. Avanua  Tutte 2i7 Miaml, Florida 32175
Ph: 305-554-6963  Fax: 305-554-7516



-FD‘\DE REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT
MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES

FOR BUILDING STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: Pedro andez, P.E.
Date: 9/05/19
SIGNATURE:
INSPECTION COMPLETED 7
PRINT NAME: Pedro A. He ez
Date;  5/08/19 . :
TITLE: Professional Engineer

ADDRESS: 2450 S.W. 137th. Avenue, Suite 216
Miami, Florida 33175

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: Edgewater of Coral Gables, Bldg. 3

b. Street Address: 35 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida
¢. Legal Description: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condo, Sunrise Harbour Rev P1 85-22, Lots 11-13 & 17-20 B1 & Lot 9 B2

d. Oowner's Name: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Assoc., Inc.

e. Owner’s Mailing Address:5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310 Miami, Florida 33126-2063
f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: Reference folio # 03-4129-070-0001

g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: Low Density Multifamily Residential

h. Present Use: Residential

i. General Description: 2 stories CBS w/ tie beam / columns, reinforced concrete 1st. & 2nd, Floor slabs, tiled roof

Addition Comments: Tps inspection report includes the following folio numbers under Reference Foilo # 03-4129-070-002¥

03-4129-070-0250,03-4129-070-0270,03-4122-070-0290,03-4120-070-0310,03-4129-070-0330,03-4129-070-0350,03-4 129-070-0370,03-4129-070-0390

03-4129-070-0260,03-4129-070-0280,03-4129-070-0300,03-4129-070-0320,03-4129-070-0340,03-4129-070-0360,03-4129-070-0380,03-4 129-070-0400

Building 3 has 16 folio numbers




j- Additions to original structure: None apparent

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCT URE

a. General alignment (Note: good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1. Bulging Good

2. Settlement (Good

3. Deflections Good

4. Expansion Good

5. Contraction Good

b. Portion showing distress {(Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floor, roofs, other)

No significant distress noted

c. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture

penetration and stains.
Finishes in fair condition, no significant cracking, minimal spalling, peeling and stains

it

1.\‘“‘1 ﬂ;— ?

s‘-::\:;—ejt:‘:un ----- ....‘..‘.6&};'-,
d. Cracks — note location in significant members. Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely diSgerr Eﬁf FINE if loss thah
mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm width; WIDE if over 2 mm. 55‘7:,-'11: Y O 4':‘%%
= v J T . uks
Few hairline cracks in stucco closer to groung in rear of bmlcﬁ_rﬁ;ﬁotgg‘ﬁlﬁ LMo 5
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e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack
in wood.

Not significant

f. Previous patching or repairs Few apparent

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude,

Residentia!

3. INSPECTIONS

a. Date of notice of required inspection February 11, 2019

b. Date(s) of actual inspection September 5 - 8, 2019

¢. Name and qualifications of individual submitting report: Pedro A. Hernandez, P.E.

d. Description of laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures

None

€. Structural repair-note appropriate line:

1. Nonerequired Required

2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance)

Stairs and balcony railings in front and qfukide of building.See additional comments at bottom of page 1

Gl
4. SUPPORTING DATA = e
a. None sheet written data
b. N one photographs i

o

| SUNDEZ e,
- None SPNRELF

c drawings or sketches




| a. Concrete masonry units

Good

[ b. Clay tile or terra cota units

| c. Reinforced concrete tie columns Good

| d. Reinforced concrete tie beams  Good

e. Lintel

| f. Other type bond beams

| g. Masonry finishes -exterior

1. stucco Good in front of building, sides and rear need minor patching
2. Veneer

3. Paint only

4, Other (describe)

h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier

Good

Furring and plaster Good

Paneling

s W~

Paint only

=

5. Other (describe)

| 5

b

i. Cracks

1. Location — note beams, columns, other

2. Description

No significant cracks

L -
] j- Spalling
1. Location — note beams, columns, other
2. Description Minimal on rear of building walls
\‘““““m\lllIllllmu””",
Lo 2,
AT o /
k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line é.s‘ Q\,.;":\SE . . ¥ 'z,,%
‘L FN % K .
1. Nonevisible None visible §(§-'.L9 :
o : B
2. Minor-patching will suffice tnt P £
3. Significant-but patching will suffice Z O
’;”1’ "reld ¥,




4. Significant-structural repairs required

I. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:

1. No No

2. Yes—describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM
a. Roof

1. Describe {flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition)

Pitched tiled roof in good condition

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of
support:

None

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

N.A.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

First and second floor are reinforced concrete structural slabs

c. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc. for
inspection of typical framing members.

No exposed areas, roof structure inspected thru attic access

LI

\\\\\\\“ 3 R‘\l‘p.\!! D é‘q”’l'/ :,
e ot e __:}dt = &E - .‘.:34,0.. ,25'; _____
7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM LA e AR
i s e £y e :ﬁ e uJ==
a. Description No steel framing S : to £
= i :

Ty ROFESS
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b. Exposed Steel- describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion

N.A.

¢. Concrete or other fireproofing ~ note any cracking or spalling and note where any covering was removed for
inspection

N.A.

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor beams — note condition:

No elevators

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

i a. Full description of structural system CBS witie beam and columns, 1st. and 2nd. floors reinforced concrete structural slabs

b. Cracking

1. Notsignificant Not significant

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

| ¢. General condition Good

d. Rebar corrasion — check appropriate line

1. None visible X

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

3. Significant but patching will suffice ey,
X 7

4. Significant — structural repairs required (describe)

e. Samples chipped out in spall areas:

1. No No

N N
IH IR

2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality:




9. WINDOWS

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other)

Aluminum fixed

b. Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and latches Good-fair

c. Sealant - type of condition of perimeter sealant and at mullions: Good-fair

d. Interiors seals — type and condition at operable vents Good- fair

e. General condition: Good-fair

10. WOOD FRAMING

a. Type — fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses:

Light construction trusses 20'-25' spans

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, other, and note condition:

Plates in good fair condition
¢. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: Well fitted and closed

d. Drainage - note accumulations of moisture NO accumulations of moisture noted

e. Ventilation — note any concealed spaces not ventilated: None found

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection: None found

Jsilm:jgirte;10/13/2015:40vearrecertificationsystem

BORA Approved — Revised September 17, 2015/RER-10/13/2015
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MIAMIDADE

DEPARTMENT OF REGULATOR'
AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: _2£000 4 4 PLE
Date: __ 49 (05 /(9 SIGNATURE: '

INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME:

Date: __ 29/, TITLE:

ADDRESS: 50 Sl St 137 7H . BYEAYL , SI7E Z/6
LUPY - [~ FTIT7E

DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a.NameonTe:  Loseuinprim gF ol GoBLES , BLOG. 3
b. Seet AMUeSS:  74” £psertiarerR DAVE ,, CORRL GRELES , Fopnon

c. Legal Descriplion: Lovsryomere oF (oeme (owes, SumelsE Harsowe £ov. F65-22 Lo75 J)-43
d. Owner's Name: NG /7-50 B AND L9789 B2,

V.
EDGEWR7EC OF Coesi GREIES covpominNidy) A5a¢. WG

e. Owner’s Mailing Address: s, = B [acaon JMIS’, SHTE F10 - mmit, FEL. 33126 -2063
f. Folio Number of Property on which Bullding is Located: L2400 Fot/0 # 0.3- 4129 -070 -g00!
g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: /ozr Dewsyry SN TrFOmIL Y FESILENIAL
h. Present Use: /Pfgfpf,yf/ﬂé .
i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features /2 )o7p/65 (56 “’/
- THED ROJF .
Additional Comments:

THIS [HGrECTIon FEAORY INCLUOES THE FOLLOWING FULID NUNBERS UNOER
PEFERENCE FOLO # O3 4129 -070 - 200/
O3 -2~ 7] ~J260-0F 4123 - 970 -OF70 — 93 - #EFD-070 - E50 - OF -#/28-070-I7/0
03 - H2§-070 — 23350 — O3 - 29 -070 - 0357 ~ I3 - 4129070 -3 - 03 -#27 - 070 - 0394
97 - 4124 - 07 - 0860 - 87 - 4183 070 - 9280 - 03-4129 - 070 ~ 700~ 95 4%8guway - 9220
05 29 -070 - 0340 - O3-g123 - D7D - 9360 - O3-J12% - 070 - 0980

Vet paro

fe:5 5

Buntomc #3 #9s 16 (9110 Noprsres <id S,
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MINIMUM GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

1.ELECTRIC SERVICE  (THEH5H0 ) Z?ﬂ///ao

1, Size: Amperage ( £60 ) Fuses ( ) Breakers ( )]
2. Phase: Three Phase ( ) Single Phase { / )
3. Condition: Good ( ) Fair ( /)  NeedsRepair ( )

Comments: (2) ccppparcs H004. mans (10F2) foe P27, A7 G
(2or2) FOR 8 RP7% tWI7E + HoksE

OND FPoL .
2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM
1. Clearances: Good { 4 )  Far ({ ) Requires Comection { )
Comments:
3. GUTTERS
Location: Go od { /) Requires Repair  { }
Taps and Fill: Good ( ") RequresRepair ( )




4. ELECTRICAL PANELS

Location: Good ( # ) NeedsRepair ( )

1. Panel #( Y #1 rmew # &

Good ( #7 ) NeedsRepair ( )
2, Panel #( YAI e # 76

Good { +7 ) NeedsRepair ( )
3. Panel #( ) HOUSE FRNEL

Good ( ) NeedsRepair  ( )
4. Panel #( )

Good ( ) NeedsRepair  ( )
5. Panel #( )

Good ( ) NeedsRepair ( )

Comments: o/ Beowces Lowcn7s IV AL ELECT. PINELS MUST BE IOENTLTED

BND il (RNELS PENETRIZIONS SHALL BE LRAPPED, oV #LL /6 W75
WO HOLEE FaNEL.

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:

1. Identified: Yes ( } Mustbeidentified { »~ )
2. Conductors: Good ( / )} Deterorated ( ) Must be replaced ( )
Comments:

N HLl 16 YMIZE HND AOUSE PINEL.




6. GROUNDING SERVICE:

Good { / ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:

Good ( ) Repairs Required {/)

MM RUL 120/f60 CELEPRICLES N KT M VD ERTHENI AFEK

Gl BE 6 PUize 70

8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:

Good « ¢ Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

9. SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:

Good ( ~) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:




10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways: Good ( )
Conduit PVC: Good ( &« )
NM Cable: Good ( )
BX Cable: Good ( )
11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:

Good { ./ )

Comments:

12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

Good ( )

Comments:

13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Good ¢ »7)

Comments:

Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

(




14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

Good { ) Repairs Required ( }
Comments: /568 punoe . #2/ )
15. SMOKE DETECTORS:

Good { ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

R LTS W TS TULONG JRE GERD 70 HYVE /;%y%sa ft/
BRTY. PRCK » GHICKE DEZL7DRF,
16. EXIT LIGHTS:

Good {/1 Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR: ,y/q

Good ( ) Repairs Required { )

Comments: /y/g




48. WIRING IN OPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS:

Require Additional

Go od { ) Repairs Required ( ./)
Comments:

19. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS L UMINATION:
Require Additional
Go od ( } Repairs Required { / )

Comments: T LXISTING JULLMINATION LOES - W07 “Lomrly ’ff/ Sto oy 863
GF 7HE CO0E aF s DI0E Coumry

20. SWIMMING POOL WIRING:

Go od ( ) Repairs Required g

THE EXsrvs SUWIMMING FoOL 18 ONDEE LLA0Le

21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

Go od { / } Repairs Required ( )

LT
R iy,
o 1y,

7y,
o s,
Comments: & %P\_.- caserens .*. %,




22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

ToE PLGRETR MANING SHGLL BE SHBIHTED 0 THE CII) aF CHPhl GRELES
Bap v LLELARTIMENT 70 PEIHW THE CLPNESD RSOWY7 Fal BE LD R7WN
JE THIE PImte L0, /08 70 S7alr Wy FErmie Ji NEeY CoNsecsion .

SD:m:vc:mb:]s:jg:rlc1:1q1212015:40wu'addngsynem




of Dade
Civil - Structursl - Mechanical

10 September 2019

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Re-Certification Inspection of building at 81 Edgewater Dr., Coral Gables, FL
Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

From 5 to 8 September 2019, | conducted a visual, non-destructive, non invasive
inspection of the building at the above referenced location.

The reference folio above covers the folios ending in 0410, 0420, 0430, 0440,
0450, 0460, 0470 and 0480 which are part of this building

At this time the building does not meet the requirements for recertification

The attached structural and electrical reports documents the deficiencies that
need to be addressed, before the building can be recommended for
recertification

As a routine matter, in order to avoid a possible misunderstanding, nothing in this
report should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of
this buitding.

To the best of my knowledge and ability this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of
observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

Respectfully,

rnandez, P.E.

PAH/cjc

2450 SW. B7th. Avanua Sylie 2I7 Miaml, Soride 3378
Ph: 305-554-8963 ax: 305-554-7516



MIAM
COUNTY REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES

FOR BUILDING STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: Pedro A. andez, P.E.
Date: 9/05M19
SIGNATURE:
INSPECTION COMPLETED bedro A H ;
Date: 9/08/19 PRINT NAME: Pedro A. Hernande

TITLE: Professional _E,nﬁf‘leer

ADDRESS: 2450 S.W. 137th. Avenue, Suite 216
Miami, Florida 33175

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: Edgewater of Coral Gables, Bldg. 4

b. street Address: 81 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida

¢. Legal Description: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condo, Sunrise Harbour Rev P165-22, Lots 11-13 & 17-20 B1 & Lot 8 B2

d. owner's Name: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Assoc., Inc.

e. Owner’s Mailing Address: 5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310 Miami, Florida 33126-2063

f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: Reference folio # 03-4129-070-0001

g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: Low Density Multifamily Residential

h. Present Use: Residential

i. General Description: 2 stories CBS w/ tie beam / columns, reinforced concrete 1st. & 2nd. Floor slabs, tiled roof

Addition Comments: Tphjs inspection report includes the following folio numbers under Reference Foilo # 03-4129-070-004

03-4128-070-0410,03-4129-070-0430,03-4129-070-0450,03-4129-070-0470,03-4129-070-0420,03-4129-070-0440,03-4129-070-0460,03-4129-070-0480

Building 4 has 8 folic numbers




j. Additions to original structure: None apparent

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

a. General alignment (Note: good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1. Bulging Good
2. setttement (Good

Deflections (Good

Expansion  Good

vk w

Contraction Good

b. Portion showing distress (Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floor, roofs, other)

No significant distress noted

¢. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spailing, peeling, signs of moisture
penetration and stains.

Finishes in fair condition, no significant cracking, minimal spalling, peeling and stains

"d. Cracks — note location in significant members, Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely disce
mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm width; WIDE if over 2 mm. P

Few hairline cracks in stucco closer to groung in rear _of buildmgggf

| | S%__ [
oA
Z




e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack
in wood.

Not significant

f. Previous patching or repairs Few apparent

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude.

Residential

3. INSPECTIONS
a. Date of notice of required inspection February 11, 2019

b. Date(s} of actual inspection September 5 - 8, 2019
¢. Name and qualifications of individual submitting report: Pedro A. Hernandez, P.E.

d. Description of laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures

None
e. Structural repair-note appropriate line:
1. None required None required
2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance)

[4.SUPPORTINGDATA ' e V|
a. None sheet written data I
b. N one photographs |

sty " |
c. None drawings or sketches \\\e“‘:\ NDEz' “ty, |
‘\“ "'“.-""no * :

%
2,
& {c o z,
o ge e %,
gl T .




a. Concrete masonry units Good

b. Clay tile or terra cota units

¢. Reinforced concrete tie columns Good

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams  Good

e.lintel cmaamaa

f. Other type bond beams

g. Masonry finishes -exterior

1. Stucco Gbod_in front of building, sides and rear need minor patching
2. Veneer

3. Paintonly

4, Other (describe)

h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier Good

2. Furring and plaster Good

3. Paneling = escama-

[ ——

4. Paint only e

5. Other (describe)

i. Cracks

1. Location - note beams, columns, other
ez :

| 2. Description No significant cracks

| j. Spalling

1. Location - note beams, columns, other

2. Description Minimal on rear of building walls

e g,
’[’
E Yy,

\\‘\‘F ‘ﬁ g * |
= e — Q-‘-L% ...‘...... ,” |
| k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line .

: c"$ 6’
r o i ' s o3
1. Nonevisible None visible a

:
2. Minor-patching will suffice 3
- X

3. Significant-but patching will suffice E




4. Significant-structural repairs required

I. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:

1. No No

2. Yes-—describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM
a. Roof

1. Describe {flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition)

Pitched tiled roof in good condition

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of
support:

None

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

N.A.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

First and second floor are reinforced concrete structural siabs

¢. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open cellings, etc. for
inspection of typical framing members.

No exposed areas, roof structure inspected thru attic access

\““\'IlllllIIII!"MM”’”

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

= FYLLLL T T
a. Description

No steel framing




b. Exposed Steel- describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion

N.A.

c. Concrete or other fireproofing - note any cracking or spalling and note where any covering was removed for
inspection

N.A.

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor beams — note condition:

No elevators

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Full description of structural system CBS witie beam and columns, 1st. and 2nd. floors reinforced concrete structural slabs

|

b. Cracking

1. Notsignificant Not significant

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

¢. General condition Good

d. Rebar corrosion — check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible X

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

3. Significant but patching will suffice

4. Significant — structural repairs required (describe)

e. Samples chipped out in spall areas:

1. No No

| s T R SR PP
2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality:

I




9. WINDOWS

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other)

Aluminum fixed

b. Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and latches Good-fair
¢. Sealant - type of condition of perimeter sealant and at mullions: Good-fair
d. Interiors seals — type and condition at operable vents Good- fair
e. General condition: Good-fair

10. WOOD FRAMING

a. Type — fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses:

Light construction trusses 20'-25' spans

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, other, and note condition:

Plates in good fair condition
¢. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: Well fitted and closed

d. Drainage - note accumulations of moisture NO accumulations of moisture noted

e. Ventilation — note any concealed spaces not ventilated:

None found
None found

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection:

Js:im:jgirtc:10/13/2015:40yearrecertificationsystem

BORA Approved — Revised September 17, 2015/RER-10/13/2015




DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY
AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY:

Date: 0.9/05://9 SIGNATURE:

INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME: FE0E0 A+ HERNANDGE.
Date: d{,éa/ /g TITLE: [ROFESSIQNAL ENGINEEL

ADDRESS: 2450 St , /57 7H. RVE . SYXIE /6
U - [ - T 7E

DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a.Name onTile: £DGELQ7E4 oF Loewd GRBIES , OLOG.

b. Street Address: £/ LOGLUITER DOvE . COER! GRBLES , FLIe/Oh .
¢. Legal Description: S20EUATER OF CUEAL EROLS LONDD, SowprsE HoesOLe LEY. 17 6522,
' F LOTS 13 AND /T-20 B ant (07T GE.

d. Owner's Name: LAG£ 19750 OF CWoommwim? Hssoc . INC.

e. Owner's Mailing Address: SB05 G/01 [9Gaonw LerVE s SWITE O, MR, 12, 35126 - 2063

¢. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: ez e /o # 97 -#29- 970 - oo/

g. Building Code Occupancy Classificaion: /s Dlentsyry /A 72400/8) FESQeN 770

h. PresentUse:  ZLepfA 7744 .

i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Featwes /2)gmwe . C5S5 . -‘-W/
Additional Comments: TRED 2O -

Ta1s IVSRECTaN FEPOPT WLES THE FUOUNG IO NUNEEXS
WOER RLFERENCE fouto # 03 -929 - 970 - o1 .
OF- 2T 070 - Q0 ~ 3~ 29 - D70 - 0430 — O3-Jl28 - 070 ~0450 — 03~ H24-070 - 0470
03 -JI29 - 070 - D420 - O3 -1 29-970 - 0440 — O3 -4129-0/0 - 060 - 93 ~4129- 070 -0469

\“““mnumum,"’”’
W )

Burlows & #as & FHLI0 NomEEes. SPNDEL A,




MINIMUM GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

\.ELECTRICSERVICE /N ER L) 240 /'A’ﬂ

1. Size: Amperage { 620 ) Fuses ( / ) Breakers ( )
2. Phase: Three Phase ( ) Single Phase { / )
3. Condition: Good ( /) Far ( )  Needs Repair ( )
Commexts: 8004 . NN ‘”/ B ArT, + HASE FPANEL

2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM

1. Clearances: Good ( / )  Fair ( ) Requires Correction ( )
Comments:

3. GUTTERS

Location: Go od { ./ } Requires Repair ( |

Taps and Filk: Good ( l/ ) Requires Repair ( }

Comments:




4. ELECTRICAL PANELS
{ / } Needs Repair

Location: Good
1. Panel #( Y #r qwer £ 8
Good ( & ) NeedsRepair ( )
2. Panel i ) sousse PINEZ
Good ( ) NeedsRepair  ( )
3. Panel #( )
Good ( ) NeedsRepar  ( )
4. Panel i )
Good ) NeedsRepair  ( )
5. Panel #{ )
)} NeedsRepair  ( )

Good {
Comments: - DLl BEONCH (WL 7S W Al LLECTRICAL FPOINMES NTs57 LE
IDENTIFIED , VD Sl FPNELS PENERRD7ION SHALL BE APFED, W A4 &

INITS AND HOUSE AINVEL .

Must be identified { 57 )

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:
Deteriorated { )

1. ldentified: Yes ( )
Good ( & ) Must be replaced (

2. Conductors:
Comments: N BLL B W75 GHY KoysE IBNEL
\'.“\\\‘E.Z :"kau.r,,_ . 3




6. GROUNDING SERVICE:

Good « /) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:
Good ( ) Repairs Required ( /)
Comments: 44 /24/l k0 CECEPIRCLES N KITEHEN AND BATHEIOMS ARKA
SHAUL BE GFIC PEIECTED.
8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:

Good ( » ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

9. SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:

Good ( / ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:




10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways: Good { / ) Repairs Required { )
Conduit PVC: Good {( & ) Repairs Required ( )
NM Cable: Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )
BX Cable: Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )
11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:
Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )
Comments:
12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING:
Good { / ) Repairs Required ( )
Comments:
13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:
Good ( v ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

“\“\\Illllilllllugl.ﬂ

“\\‘\\\\\ N A W""’z,
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14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: /[//4

Good ( } Repairs Required { )
Comments: /‘%4
15. SMOKE DETECTORS:
Good ( ) Repairs Required { )
Comments: AUL & 175 W 7ps BULIWS HCE REED 70 S i2pfhfer <Y
GR7T. /RO FAIAtE DETECTDS. '
16. EXIT LIGHTS:
Good ( / ) Repairs Required ( )
Comments:
17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR: ”/4
Good ( ) Repairs Required { )
Comments; A//g
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\“:E ""‘fm.» ',
$§s V‘?S‘)' ........... &%
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18. WIRING IN OPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS:

Require Additional

Go od ( } Repairs Required ( /
Comments:

19. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS ILLUMINATION:
Require Addiionz

Go od ( y Repairs Required ( e )

Comments: e BRrGEN T JUUDIINGTINY DOES -A07 * Loty %Az';my FC-3

OF JHE COLE OF ) — PRos (IoNTY

20. SWIMMING POOL. WIRING: A//¢
Go od { ) Repairs Required { )
Comments: A//¢

21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

Go od ( ) Repairs Required ( )




22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

Tol PEINTC MANING SHILL Bl SUBMVIED 70 THE CTT) OF SHesL GrRELES
By LELRARTIIENT 78 PEIRW THE LLONEED RRNY” FE THE LHINR7HN

D THE PResmls L07 s 108 70 S70E7 WY FELRIE BB NEL (QNETeLEnN .

SD:rs:vmnb:]s:]g:rm:10{12!2015:40ym'addngsyaImn
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of Dade
Ol - Struchural - Mechankal

10 September 2019

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Re-Certification Inspection of building at 95 Edgewater Dr., Coral Gables, FL
Reference Folio # 03-4129-070-0001

From 5 to 8 September 2018, | conducted a visual, non-destructive, non invasive
inspection of the building at the above referenced location.

The reference folio above covers the folios ending in 0490, 0500, 0510, 0520,
0530, 0540, 0550, 0560, 0570, 0580, 0590, 0600, 0610, 0620, 0630 and 0640
which are part of this building

At this time the building does not meet the requirements for recertification

The attached structural and electrical reports documents the deficiencies that
need to be addressed, before the building can be recommended for
recertification

As a routine matter, in order to avoid a possible misunderstanding, nothing in this
report should be construed directly or indirectly as a guarantee for any portion of
this building.

To the best of my knowledge and ability this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the condition of the building based upon careful evaluation of
observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

Respectfully,

PedroA. Hernandez, P.E.

PAH/cjc

2450 SW. B7th. Avanua Sulic 20 Miaml, Florida 3375
Ph: 305-554-56963 Fax 305-554-75i6



MIAMIDADE

REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT
MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION
INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE 8Y: Pedro A. Hernandez, P.E.
Date: 9/05/19
SIGNATURE:
INSPECTION COMPLETED
PRINT NAME: Pedro A, Hemandez
Date: 9/08/19 - :
TITLE: Professional Engineer

ADDRESS: 2450 S.W. 137th. Avenue, Suite 216
Miami, Florida 33175

1. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a. Name on Title: Edgewater of Coral Gables, Bidg. 5

b. Street Address: 95 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Fiorida
c. Legal Description: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condo, Sunrise Harbour Rev Pl 65-22, Lots 11-13 & 17-20 B1 & Lot 9 B2

d. Owner's Name: Edgewater of Coral Gables Condominium Assoc., Inc.

e. Owner’s Mailing Address:5805 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 310 Miami, Florida 33126-2063
f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: Reference folio # 03-4129-070-0001

g. Building Code Occupancy Classification: Low Density Multifamily Residential

h. Present Use: Residential

i. General Description: 2 stories CBS w/ tie beam / columns, reinforced concrete 1st. & 2nd. Floor slabs, tiled roof

Addition Comments: This inspection report includes the following folioc numbers under Reference Foilo # 03-4129-070-000y

03-4129-070-0490,03-4129-070-0510,03-4129-070-0530,03-4129-070-0550,03-4129-070-0570,03-4129-070-0590,03-4 129-070- 0610,03-4129-070-0630

03-4129-070-0500,03-4129-070-0520,03-4129-070-0540,03-4129-070-0560,03-4129-070-0580,03-4129-070-0600,03-4129-070-0620,03-4129-070-0640

Building 5 has 16 folio numbers




j. Additions to original structure: None apparent

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

a. General alignment {Note: good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

! 1. Bulging Good

{ 2. Settlement Good

3. Deflections Good

4. Expansion Good

5. Contraction Good

b. Portion showing distress (Note, beams, columns, structural walls, floor, roofs, other}

No significant distress noted

c. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture
penetration and stains.

Finishes in fair condition, no significant cracking, minimal spalling, peeling and stains

d. Cracks — note location in significant members. Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely disc
mm in width; MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm width; WIDE if over 2 mm.

Few hairline cracks in stucco closer to groung in rear of buildi




e. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack
in wood.

Not significant

f. Previous patching or repairs Few apparent

g. Nature of present loading indicate residential, commercial, other estimate magnitude.

Residential

3. INSPECTIONS

a.

Date of notice of required inspection February 11, 2019

b. Date(s) of actual inspection September 5 - 8, 2019

¢. Name and qualifications of individual submitting report: Pedro A. Hernandez, P.E.

d. Description of laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures
None

e. Structural repair-note appropriate line:

1. None required None required

2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance)

4. SUPPORTING DATA

a. N one sheet written data

b. N one photographs

c. N one drawings or sketches \““““\“\‘—“\EHK;:}"%’
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, 5. MASONRY BEARING WALL = Indicate good, fair, poor on appropriatelines: l
a. Concrete masonry units Good

b. Clay tile or terra cota units =~ mmmmm- j

c. Reinforced concrete tie columns (300d

d. Reinforced concrete tie beams Good

e.lintel cmamee

f. Other type bond beams ———

| g. Masonry finishes -exterior

1. stucco Good in front of building, sides and rear need minor patching

2. Veneer
3. Paint only
4, Other(describe) ccssscsswseess

h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier Good
2. Furring and plaster (Good
3. Paneling e
4. Paint only m———m——— _ .

5. Other {describe)

i. Cracks

1. Location — note beams, columns, other

2. Description No significant cracks

j. Spalling

1. Location — note beams, columns, other

2. Description Minimal on rear of building walls

““uull"HIJIM.-.““

a ey
T AERNg
v\\\‘ t ‘V"’f

k. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line

1. Nonevisible None visible

2. Minor-patching will suffice

3. Significant-but patching will suffice




4. Significant-structural repairs required

I. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:

1. No No

2. Yes - describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM

a. Roof

1. Describe (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition)

Pitched tited roof in good condition

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of
support:

None

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition:

N.A.

b. Floor system(s)

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)

First and second floor are reinforced concrete structural slabs

¢. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc. for
inspection of typical framing members.

No exposed areas, roof structure inspected thru attic access

‘““mm||lmm.u,”"”
N 1

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

a. Description No steel framing




b. Exposed Steel- describe condition of paint and degree of corrosion

N.A.

¢. Concrete or ather fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling and note where any covering was removed for
inspection

N.A.

d. Elevator sheave beams and connections, and machine floor beams — note condition:

No elevators

8 CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM !

a. Full description of structural system CBS witie beam ang columns, st. and 2nd. ﬂoors remforced concrete structural slabs

b. Cracking

1. Notsignificant Not significant

2. location and description of members affected and type cracking

¢. General condition Good

d. Rebar corrosion — check appropriate line

1. None visible X

2. location and description of members affected and type cracking

3. Significant but patching will suffice

e,

w 7
& ¢/
"\\\ s,

4. Significant — structural repairs required (describe)

- NPT TLLY L] "z,
SO P-“‘.— X c-'.l"./l//\ %
Pt Py

: e. Samples chipped out in spall areas:

1. No No

2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate general quahty




9. WINDOWS
a. Type {(Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning, pivoted, fixed, other)

Aluminum fixed
Good-fair

b. Anchorage- type and condition of fasteners and latches

¢. Sealant — type of condition of perimeter sealant and at multions: Good-fair
Good- fair

d. Interiors seals — type and condition at operable vents
Good-fair

e. General condition:

10. WOOD FRAMING
a. Type — fully describe if mill construction, light construction, major spans, trusses:

Light construction trusses 20'-25' spans

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, split pintles, other, and note condition:
Plates in good fair condition

c. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: Well fitted and closed
d. Drainage — note accumulations of moisture No accumulations of moisture noted

None found

e. Ventilation — note any concealed spaces not ventilated:
None found

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection:

is:m:jgirtc:10/13/2015:40yearrecertificationsystem

BORA Approved — Revised September 17, 2015/RER-10/13/2015
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MIAMIDADE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATOR'
COUNTY| AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES
MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING ELECTRICAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION COMMENCED INSPECTION MADE BY: _ /#2, 4 PNAVIEZ R £
Date: g&’éﬁ &,2 SIGNATURE: P

INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME:
Date: dg{_'ﬂ% ﬁﬂ TITLE:

ADDRESS: _ 2458 sttt /77 TH A Mfrf#/iz‘-' Z/€

DN - [ 2ITE

DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE

a-NemeonTile: LUGEN/G7EL OF (eIl GHELES -BLOG .5

b.Steat Address: 26" LOGEL/A T DRINE , LORYL CRBLES » FLAGOR -

c. Legal Description: sagerere o coks/ 5-‘45/55 oy, GUMELGE HRLIUE FEV. /Y 65-27F -
d. Owners Name: <075 // ;g"@%;;;gﬁ?mg EABIES coMlonmmm AI500. W
S8AE BLUL LASION LRNE , SGYTE F10 w7t , /2, 37/55 - 2063

f. Folio Number of Property on which Building is Located: gocoenpe fod/p # 0 3- 429 - 070 - 290/

8. Building Code Occupancy Classification: 224/ JMs177 0L 71/t Y LE5/DEN 7L +

h.PresentUse:  eevmpen /9L .
i. General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features 2. 5p2¢, (855 %Zé’ﬂ '

Additional Comments: ADOF -

e. Owner's Malling Address:

THIS INSPECTION RERORT WLILDES THE [OLGUIYG FOLI0 NUMEERS INDEL
PEFERENCE FOLIO #- OF-4129 -070 -0l — (03 -H29-070 -0490 — 0.7-41.2§-070-540
O3-H23-d70 -0570 — 27 -4/29- 070 - Q530 ~ Q34129 -0/ - 0550 — 03 -4 Eg- OlD- 4570

OF- Y29 - 070 - 9530 — Q7-4/29-070 - 26jp — AF-#E§ 070 - 0630 — 0T-H29- 070 - 2520
a3 - 4129 000 - 050 — J3-44E89- 070~ 9560 ~ 03 - H29 -970-2580 ~ 03 - ﬁ%’ '"%?4’“'4,64?
Q3-JI29-070 - 4620 ~ 27- 429 O70- 0640 ) \*

Brpwe #5 HAS f6 7240 Mmsses.




MINIMUM GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

1.ELECTRIC SERVICE  ( JVEEHAL ) 2@///5&

1. Size: Amperage (00 )y Fuses ( )  Breakers ( )
2. Phase: Three Phase { )  Single Phase ( &)

3. Condikion: Good ( / )  Fair ( )  Needs Repair ( )
Comments:

(2) SErppsZEs WOR, maw 5 (1082 )€ 8 gpr.
(2022) roe 8 4P7, © st AV .

2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM

1. Clearances: Good ( / ) Far { } Requires Comection { )
Comments:

3.GUTTERS

Location: Go od { '/ ) Requires Repair  ( )

Taps and Fill: Good { / ) Requires Repair  ( )




4. ELECTRICAL PANELS

Location: Good { » ) NeedsRepair ( )
1. Panel #{ ) #/ nrv #9

Good ( ¢ ) NeedsRepair ( )
SRR V4 G mew 16 + HouseE AL P Elerr. £20m)

Good ( } Needs Repair { )
3. Panel #{ )

Good { }  Needs Repair { )
4. Panel #( )

Good { )} Needs Repair { )
5. Panel #( )

Good { ) Needs Repair ( )
Comments:

UL GEANC, CTECU TS W RLL FLECTEICHL PINELS MUST BE IPENTI/AED
O ALL FRNELS (ENETRRTIONS SHAU BE CHPPED 5 W HLL /6 GWITE AND
HallsE PANEL

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS:

1. identified: Yes ( ) Mustbeidentified ( » )
2. Conductors: Good ( 2~ ) Deteriorated { }  Mustbe replaced ( )
Comments:

N ALL 16 OMIT5 AND Aol/sE PANEL




6. GROUNDING SERVICE:

Good « /) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT:
Good ( ) Repairs Required ( ~

Comments: ,Mg4@@%@Amz%ka@JVﬂ%%mhM@A%W%WMfﬁmﬂ
Sl BE GHIG FEoTEETED.

8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS:

Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

9, SERVICE CONDUCTOR AND CABLES:

Good ( /) Repairs Required ( )
Comments: “\“‘\mullllmmm,,”
S E "
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10. TYPES OF WIRING METHODS:

Conduit Raceways:
Conduit PVC:

NM Cable:

BX Cable:

11. FEEDER CONDUCTORS:

Comments:

12, EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

Comments:

13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION:

Comments:

Good
Good
Good
Good

Good

Good

Good

(- + )

« )

Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required
Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

Repairs Required

{ }
( )
( 27 )
( )
( )
( )
{ )
\\\\\\\\\\‘“u“mmm""”l.r;m:
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14. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:
Good { / } Repairs Required { )

Comments: MTECTED 1Y 1Of18 — £XP. ,9//3

15. SMOKE DETECTORS:
Good ( ) Repairs Required { )
Comments: Dl 16 awi7s & THS BUNIING ARE Ry el 73 HaVE /fﬂ//Aﬂ “*/
BRT7. FPRCK TMIUE LL7ZL7D0RPS
16. EXOT LIGHTS:

Good ( /) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

17. EMERGENCY GENERATOR: A/ /4

Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments: /V /¢

8
iy - R
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18. WIRING IN OPEN OR UNDER COVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS:
Require Additional
Go od ( ) Repairs Required « )
Comments:c

« )

19. OPEN OR UNDERCOVER PARKING GARAGE AREAS AND EGRESS ILLUMINATION:
Require Additional
od { ) Repairs Required
. « »
Comments:  7WE AeotV] HLUMINDTION DOES -MOT (anirLy W/my FC-3 aF THE

Go

oooL" OF ANy - DALE Louns”

20. SWIMMING POOL WIRING:
Go od { ) Repairs Required { // )
Comments:
IVPEL SRS — PIOL PANEL T8 B 1OENTHSY » VD 1S FEED
za/ o4 €8 AN EXST HAUSE PonEl. IV ELECT, o).

Repairs Required

21. WIRING TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

« /s

*




22. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

Tol PLIRTE ARG SHIGLL BE SWENTED 70 THE CITYGF COERL GRELES
Bopi ooy LLEORRIMENT 78 PEIRW THE CERINEED RNY > FOR BE LM A7
Gl THE PACEIHG LO7, /308 TP FIaEr WY FERRIE P NELY QN7 TN,

|
SD:rs:vc:mh:is:jgzmmr;mfzm 5:40yrtrackingsystem
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT GUARDRAILS

REQUIREMENTS
IN CHAPTER 8C OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
DATE: %ﬁ’/d

Re: Case No. FYear 7
Property Address: M, ~

Building Descriptlon:

| am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license. On _.%@{gﬁ_ 20 I
inspected the parking lots servicing the above referenced building for compliance with Section 8C-8 and determined the

following (check only one):
E/Tha parking lot{s) is not adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water.

[7 The parking lot(s) is adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water and
parked vehicles are protected by & guardrail that complles with Section 8C-8 of the Miami-

Dade County Code.

[] The parking lot{s) is adjacent to or abutting a canal, lake or other body of water and
parked vehicles are not protected by a guardrail that compiies with Section 8C-6 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. | have advised the property owner that he/she must Qhtaimaun,,

permit for the Instaliation of the guardrall and obtain all required inspection app} & 2” .

P R, S,

avoid enforcemant action.
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PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH
ARDS IN CHAPTER 8C OF 1 .

Gonome #/
7 LOGE.

KEFELENLE A, a3 -

RE: Case No.:
Property Address: d LOGEL/27ER PRIVE , Lakdl Games /L -
Building Description: _2§72£Y (A5 [Lu/tomis

| am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.

2. on_99 / /3 .20/ ,at_9. 29 pm, | measured the level of iffumination in the
parking lot (s) serving the above refarenced building.
3. Maximum _2,22 foot candle per SF, Minimum a.29 foot candle per SF,
Minimum to Maximum ratio_/Z : 7 _, foot candle __/./& average per SF.
4. The level of illumination provided in the parking lot (s) meets / does not meet the minimum
standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established In Section 8C-3 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.
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c £C o T INATI

Sunome #2
Date: _ 9, % 21 £0GE, h

CEFERENCE Fau(o # 03-4/29-070 - dgp!

RE: Case No.:

Property Address: I £a5¢F _
Building Description:  _&£ G70RY CHS Buromt

1. | am a Floride registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.

2. On a,eég .20/9 , at_F. 22 pm, | measured the level of illumination in the
parking lot (s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum __ /€, £ __ foot candle per SF, Minimum _ &8 foot candle per SF.
Minimum to Maximum ratio / : 29 , foot candle __Z 7 average per SF.

4. The fevel of illumination provided in the parking lot (s) meets / does not meet the minimum
standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established In Seclion 8C-3 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.

LPEpro A HENANDEZ, P E.,
(Print Name) _



Bonoms #3
35 FOGE.

Oute: _09/13 /2049
070 - 200/

RELELCNC,

RE: Case No.:
Property Address:  _4_LOCELYER JRIVE, (DRAL GOBUS -
Building Description: 2 5/V&Y LBS LFulons

| am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.

1.
2. On__429 //3 .20 /9 ,et_&.22 pm, | measured the level of Hllumination in the
parking ot (s) serving the above referenced building.
foot candle per SF,

3. Meximum __ 2. & _ foot candie per SF, Minimum _ &
Minimum to Maximum ratioc _/ _: /& , foot candle __ /. average per SF.

4. The level of illumination provided in the parking lot (s) meets / does not meet the minimum
standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established In Section 8C-3 of

the Code of Miami-Dade County.
“\\\\\ EZ H];”’

'
* o,

> JOET Yoy, g s™™ \“Q‘
* Rﬁ‘&,’,\a\

I”
g
LT—

2epe0 KA. HEoNineZ, P.F,
(Print Name)




Burtowg # 4

mm:iﬁﬁ%@dz & E£05E .
LELLRENCE LU0 23 -24129-270 - 900/ |

RE: Case No.:
4 LosEwqrar Qeve Corad Ghaués, /2.

Property Address:
Building Description: 2 S7URY CBS Lunome

I am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.

2. On_ 09 /73 .20/9 ,at 9,99 pm, | measured the level of iflumination in the
parking lot (8} serving the above refsrenced builiding.

1.

foot candie per SF,

3. Maximum__ 3.4 __ foot candle per SF, Minimum &./
Minimum to Maximum ratio / ;30 , footcandle /. &4~ average per SF.

4. The level of illumination provided in the parking lot (s) meets / does not meet the minimum
standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established In Section BC-3 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.

“\“\mmuuluu,"”’
EZ

& wus s,
s‘\\*q-é?: ...... ll...’.’ 6:91"4
5 3 .

G n 5
<L} . =
0 - ;g
- i .‘I

"

R "
:??WA .

™

Signature and SeaF-".,
of Architect or Englifes

¥,

%,

S

{/ W
T

PEi0 L HEWanOEZ, RE .
(Print Name)



Date: 09/ 4(5: /20/.9

Bunows £
RS £0CE
KErcRENCE [0 K 83 429 - 470 -9d0/
RE: Case No.:
Property Address:

L EOGEUWATER DRrveE, Copat GANES , FL -
Building Description:

_2smey CAS Lukons.
1.

2. on__99 /3

| am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.
.20/9 ,at_g, 2 pm, | measured the level of iflumination in the
parking lot () serving the above refarenced building.

3. Maximum _4,.7 foot candie per SF, Minimum 4.3

foot candle per SF,

4. The level of illumination provided in the parking lot (s) meets / does not meet the minimum

Minimum to Maximum ratio / : /& |, foot candie _ 2. & average per SF,
standards for the occupancy dassification of the bullding as established In Section 8C-3 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARKING LOT ILLUMINATION

STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 8C-3 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

DATE:

Case No.  FYear

Property . .

Address: , Bldg. No.: ___, Sqg. Ft.

Folio ) o

Number: _—

Building

Description:

1. | am a Florida registered professional engineer or architect with an active license.

2. On , 20, at AMIPM, 1 measured the level of illuminaticn in the
parking loi(s) serving the above referenced building.

3. Maximum foot candle
Minimum foot candle
Maximum to Minimum Ratio : , foot candle

4. The level of illumination provided in the parking lot L] meets [] does not meet the minimum
standards for the occupancy classification of the building as established in Section 8C-3 of the Code
of Miami-Dade County.

Signature and Seal of Professional Print Name
Engineer or Architect



Clty of Coral Gables OFFICE SET

Developm ent Services
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RC-19-08-4961 Appeonsd

1 EDGEWATER DR # COMMON AREAS Section 5 — ﬂ'
c3-U\2% - oo ~oeo | | BUILDING
Folio #; 98-4120.070-0610

Permit Description: BUILDING o
RECERTIFICATION (1958) \ELECTRICAL R

CONSTRUf?& IﬁGU‘?\WI?OARD CASE

ME
PL

(B

CONCURRENCY

FEMA

FIRE

HANDICAP

HISTORICAL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

PLUMBING

PUBLIC WORKS

STRUCTURAL

ZONING

ojojJoloJoJo]o|olo]|olo}O

OWNER BUILDER

Subject to compliance with all Federal, State. County and
City rules and regulations City assumes no responsibility
for accuracy offor resulls from these plans.

THIS COPY OF PLANS MUST BE AVAILABLE ON
BUILDING SITE OR AN INSPECTION WILL NOT BE
MADE

APPROVAL OF THIS SET OF PLANS DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF ANY STRUCTURE OR
specia| Inspector required CONDITION NOT [N COMPLIANCE WITH ANY

. APPLICABLE CODES
for the following:

O Special Inspector for PILING
O Special Inspector for REINFORCED MASONRY
O Special inspector for

RC-19-08-4961 IlIlIﬂlllllilﬂlIIlﬂllIIIIIHIIMINllﬂﬂlﬂlﬂllﬂﬂll}mﬂﬂIII



